In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M
Insolvency (England &

I les 2016 & H H. 1
s Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
n Company details

Company number l? l? l? ’T !7 l? |_1_ l?

i

Companies House

14/02/2020 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE

B

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full i Discovery Yachts Group Ltd

bold black capitals.

I Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) CHI

Surname Moore

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber’ Emerald House

Street | 20-22 Anchor Road

Post town | Aldridge

County/Region | Walsall

Postcode (wls[o| [8[P[H[

Country r

u Administrator’s name o

Full forenamels) © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another administrator,

ﬂ Administrator’s address e

Building name/number , ® Other administrator
Use this section to tel! us about

Street ' another administrator.

Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode T rrrrnrrr

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

X

Signature date

*\
il 168 Bzl




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The ¢ontact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All infoermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Simon R Wall
Company name

Where to send

K J Watkin & Co.

Address
Emerald House

|
| 20-22 Anchor Road
|

Post town

Aldridge
! County/Regign Walsa"

e dwislol [slpfu]

Country

‘DX

Telephare

01922 452881
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compames House

04/17 Version 1.0




\(\aolvenc}
| 5
/‘)?icn‘ one

K J Watkin & Co.

Insolvency Practiizoners

Private and Confidential Our ref CHIM/SRW/D116-200210a.Crs
To All Creditors & Shareholders Your ref

Date 10 February 2020
Dear Sir

Discovery Yachts Group Ltd (“the Company”) — In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number CR-2019-BHM-000978

I refer to my appointment as Administrator of the above Company on 19 December, 2019 and
now enclose a copy of the Administrator’s proposals.

K J Watkin & Co. uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our
Insolvency Practitioners under the Insolvency Act and other relevant legislation, and also to
fulfil the legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others informed about the insolvency
proceedings.

If you have any queries regarding the conduct of the Administration you should contact
Simon R Wall by email at simon@kjwatkin.co.uk, or by phone on 01922 452881.

Finally, please note that the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed
by the Administrator, C H I Moore. The Administrator acts as an agent of the Company and
contract without personal liability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Discovery Yachts Group Ltd

ot

C H I'Mdore
Administrator
Enc.

Emerald House, 20-22 Anchor Road, Aldridge, Walsall W59 8PH
Telephone 01922 452881  Facsimile 01922 450525 E-mail: enquines@kgwatkin.co.uk

Principal: CH1 Moore B Com (ACC) Buningham, FARRP
Licensed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales



Administrator’s Proposals relating to
Discovery Yachts Group Ltd (*the Company”) — In Administration
Issued on: 10 February 2020

Delivered to creditors on: 12 February 2020



I am the Administrator of the Company and these are my statutory proposals relating to the

Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:

Trading name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrator

Administrator’s address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:
Officers of the Company:

Direcrors:

Discovery Yachts Group Ltd

Tradewinds Marine Limited changed on 21 April 2017
Discovery Yachts Group Ltd

09347816

09 December 2014

Harbour Close, Marchwood, Southampton, SO40 4AF

Emerald House, 20-22 Anchor Road, Aldridge, Walsall,
WS9 8PH

Harbour Close, Marchwood, Southampton, SO40 4AF
Building of Pleasure and Sporting Boats

C H I Moore

K J Watkin & Co. Emerald House, 20-22 Anchor Road,
Aldridge, Walsall, WS 8PH

19 December, 2019

High Court of Justice
CR-2019-BHM-000978

Sean Anthony Edward Langdon

Name: Shareholding
Martin Ball -

Adrian Stafford Chen -

Nick Gill 1,100,000
Sean Anthony Edward Langdon 722,862

Werner Schnaebele -



Share capital

Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid

14,297,781 A ordinary shares £0.000] 14,297,781 A ordinary shares of £0.0001
each each

148,329 B ordinary shares £0.0001 each 148,329 B ordinary shares of £0.0001 each
Charges

The Company has given a Charge dated 29 June 2018 to Keith Watson conferring on the
holder Fixed and Floating charges over the assets of the Company.

'This charge was assigned to Binti Holding Gmbh on 22 July 2019.

The Company has also given a Charge dated 15 November 2019 to Binti Holding Gmbh
conferring on the holder Fixed and Floating charges over the assets of the Company.

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATOR

Creditors should note that, unless otherwise stated, this section of my proposals has been
prepared based on information provided to me by the directors of the Company and not from

my personal knowledge as Administrator.

Discovery Yachts Group Limited (‘the Company’), acted as a holding company of the wholly
owned subsidiaries.

Discovery Group Yacht Sales Limited ({DGYS’)

Discovery Shipyard Limited (‘DSL’)

Discovery Yacht Sales Limited (‘DYS")

Southerly Yacht Sales Limited (‘SYS”)

Blue Water Yachts Limited ‘(BWYS?)

The group of companies manufactured and sold a range of luxury monohull and catamaran
sailing yachts in the size range 44° to 60°. All yachts are custom built to customer
specification. Typically DGYS takes the order and enters into a build contract with the
customer, invoicing for stage payments as construction continues.

DSL build the yachts, invoicing DGY'S. The Company incurs the overheads which it recharges

to the trading subsidiaries as well as providing working capital. It also owns most of the plant
& machinery, moulds and intellectual property rights.



DYS was an earlier sales company that had stopped taking any orders some time ago when it
was effectively replaced by DGYS. The Company had two ciaims against it relating to Yachts
manufactured in previous years.

‘SYS’ and ‘BWYS’ are dormant.

On 3 April 2017, the business and assets of Discovery Yachts Limited were sold to DSL and
Tradewinds Marine Limited which changed its name to Discovery Yachts Group Limited on
21 April 2017.

On 12 October 2017, Discovery Yachts Limited now called DYR UK Limited was placed
into Liquidation.

The consideration was initially £175,000 of which £160,000 was deferred. The Liquidator, Mr
Tony Thompson of Piper Thompson subsequently renegotiated the sale at £247,000. It is
believed that £100,212 is currently owed jointly and severely by DSIL. and the Company.

The Group’s finances have suffered in the last 18 months from uncertainty in the market
place. One of the major factors has been the uncertainty of the circumstances surrounding the
UK’s exit from the EEC. As a high proportion of the yachts manufactured were exported, the
threat of import duties within the customers’ own countries have supressed sales. UK sales
have suffered from a perceived delay in customers® willingness to commit to sizeable
expendifure on obviously luxury items.

The Group operates from a rented shipyard in Marchwood, Southampton, and has a sales
office at Lymington Yacht Haven. Both properties are leasehold. The factory site is leased to
DSL under six leases from three landlords. The Lymington Sales Office is leased by DGYS
and SYS.

In July 2019, the Company was refinanced by a German company, Binti Holding Gmbh,
(‘BHG’), which replaced an existing secured investor Mr Keith Watson by repaying his loan
and taking an assignment of his security. BHG are also owners of approximately 55% of the
issued share capital.

Since this initial capital investment of £423,327, BHG have loaned an additional £1.4 million
to the Company. BHG have not received either any capital repayments or interest payments.

However, by September, the Company were again beginning to encounter cash flow
difficulties.

Alongside these cash problems there exists a long running litigation case brought by a
customer seeking damages for defective workmanship on a yacht supplied by DYS. This case
was approaching a court hearing. The claim against DYS had been extended in part to include
the Company as a second defendant. This together with low demand for the yachts caused the
Directors to review the position of the Company.



A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below.

Mgmt Accts Statutory Accts  Statutory Acets
Year to 31/08/19 Year to 31/08/18 Period to 31/08/17

£000 £000 £000
Turnover 619 488 117
Cost of Sales (76) - -
Gross Profit 543 488 117
Overheads (949) (1,202) (264)
Net Profit/(Loss) after tax (406) (714) (147)

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading position.

Following an initial contact by email on 6 September 2019, I met the executive members of the
board of directors at Lymington on 15 October 2019. At the meeting were directors, Mr
Langdon, Mr Chen, Mr Schnaebele, the financial accountant, Mr Winduss, Mr Frost, a solicitor
representing BHG, Myself and Mr Cleary, a solicitor of The Wilkes Partnership LLP assisting
me.

The current financial position of the Group was discussed and various options available to the
Directors were considered,

The fundamental issue was that the Company, despite the recent substantial cash introduced by
BHG, a company of which Mr Schnaebele was a director, was still short of money to fund the
continuing production of yachts in build. Mr Schnaebele was not prepared to introduce further
funds without a strategy to ensure the Group’s survival.

A company voluntary arrangement (CVA) was discussed but the directors pointed out that it
would be unlikely for new customers to be persuaded to place new orders with a company
operating within a CVA when there exists many competitors in a more stable financial
position. Present Yacht orders would be completed but without new orders cash flow would
dry up and the Group fail.

It was also unsure whether the Company in a CVA would be able to attract the additional
funding required either from additional or existing investors.

The directors believed and I concurred that if the Company were to be placed in to liquidation
then the other company’s in the group would not be able to avoid the same proceedings.

Over 100 employees could be made redundant, of which over 35 were believed to have had in
excess of 10 years service with the previous Discovery Yacht Group Limited when they were



transferred to DSI. following the purchase of the business and assets in 2017. This would have

resulted in significant severance claims to be met by the Government’s Redundancy Payments
Office.

Also, a landlord for 3 of the 6 units occupied by the Company at the Marchwood Factory site
had informed the CEO that he would take the opportunity to sell the units rather than re let
them if the leases were forfeited in a Liquidation.

Finally the creditors of DSL and DGYS would be exposed to financial loss as those companies
became unable to pay their creditors.

Dividend prospects would be poor as a result of diminished asset values upon the break up of
the companies.

The Administration of the Company, with the activities of DSL and DGYS continuing with the
minimum of disruption appeared an attractive option.

This option was discussed at some length with Mr Schnaebele suggesting that subject to
negotiation he might be prepared to make an offer to purchase the business and assets of the
Company, and then invest further funds to allow the trading subsidiaries to continue to trade.

The litigation being progressed against DYS and the Company was also leading towards a trial
in early December.

The Company, which was funding the defence (as DYS had no funds) was running out of cash.

The Company decided to explore the possibility of settling this claim recognising that part of
the claim was Jegitimate.

If no settlement was reached, the Company decided that it would explore the possibility of
placing the Company into Administration.

1 suggested that the Board continue to seek a settlement of the litigation.
1 then organised a professional valuation of the Company’s physical assets.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration K J Watkin & Co. acted as advisors to the
Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financial
affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, K J Watkin & Co. was still required to act in
its dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

On 3 January 2000, Keith Watkin of K J Watkin and Co was appointed Liquidator of Britannia
Sailing Limited, a sailing school operating from Warsash in Hampshire. The Director of the
Company was the wife of the present CEO of Discovery Yachts Group Limited, Mr S A E
Langdon. Mr Watkin died in 2004 and the practice was taken over by Mr C H I Moore.
Accordingly Mr Langdon contacted me for advice.



On 9 December 2019, I was appointed Liquidator of Discovery Yacht Sales Limited a
subsidiary of Discovery Yachts Group Ltd. At a meeting of creditors on 3 January 2020, I have
agreed a joint appointment with Glyn Mummery of FRP Advisory LLP.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, 1 considered the various threats to my
objectivity arising from this prior involvement. I concluded that those threats were at an
acceptable level such that I could still act objectively and hence could be appointed
Administrators of the Company.

On 19 December, 2019, [ was appointed by Sean Anthony Edward Langdon as Administrator
of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs,
business and property of the Company.

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATOR’S
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company, I am an officer of the Court, and must perform my duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:

(a} rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a
Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, I am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by the pre-
pack sale of the business as detailed later in this report.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If I am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then I will either apply to the Court, or seek
a decision from the creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.

4. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Immediately upon appointment, I completed the pre-pack sale of the business to Binti Marine
Holdings Limited for a total of £490,004.



I attach a copy of the disclosure [ have previously made to creditors about the pre-pack sale. I
was unable to issue my proposals at the time I made the SIP 16 disclosure because the
appointment and sale took place too close to the Christmas break and there was insufficient
time to prepare and circulate the proposals.

Since I was appointed Administrator, I have written to all creditors and shareholders informing
them of the Administration. I had to undertake this work either as part of my routine
administrative functions. In addition, I have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work,
such as filing notice of my appointment at Companies House and London Gazette.

I have carried out a number of checks on the Directors and Shareholders to formally identify
them as required under The Money Laundering, Terrorist Funding and Transfer of Funds
(Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017.

T have sought information as to the position of the Company and assisted the Directors in
producing a Statement of Affairs.

I have also dealt with a number of queries from creditors and shareholders.

I have sought legal advice from both my solicitors and counsel as to whether the moulds
owned by the Company are fixed charge or floating charge assets. This advise is that the
moulds are to be considered as fixed charge realisations.

These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the

orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, they still have to be carried out.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 19 December, 2019, which is
known as a Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix 1.

Comments on the Statement of Affairs
5.1. Intellectual Property and Goodwill

The Company’s Intellectual Property and Goodwill inciudes designs, drawings, patents, trade
marks, right to trade using the business names, domain names and telephone numbers. The
Intellectual Property was sold for £100,000 and the Goodwill was also sold for £100,000 in the
Asset Sale Agreement.

5.2. Uncalled Share Capital
The Company accounts show uncalled share capital totalling £26,787. 1t is not yet clear what

this relates to and the Company’s External Accountants have been asked for an explanation. It
is not clear whether any realisations will be possible in regards to this.



5.3. Investments in Subsidiary

The Company owns shares in its Subsidiary Companies, Discovery Shipyard Limited,
Discovery Group Yacht Sales Limited, Blue Water Yachts Limited and Southerly Yacht Sales
Limited. It was deemed that these shares had little value as the group of companies as a whole
was loss-making and without the pre-pack sale of business, all the Companies would inevitably
cease to trade and be either placed into Liquidation or dissolved. The shares were therefore
sold for a total of £4.00.

The Company also owned shares in Discovery Yacht Sales Limited (in Liquidation). These
shares have no value and were not included in the sale.

54. Monulds

The Company’s Moulds were valued by Joe Hail ANAVA of European Valuations. The
moulds were valued between £50-100,000 in-situ and £nil ex-situ. An in-situ valuation means
the value of the assets as a whole in its work place. An ex-situ valuation is a valuation
assuming removal at the purchaser’s expense.

The moulds were sold for £144,998.

Having taken advice from Counsel, the Moulds are a Fixed Charge Asset.

5.5. Plant & Machinery and Furniture & Equipment

The Company’s Plant & Machinery and Furniture & Equipment were valued by Joe Hall
ANAVA of Furopean Valuations. The valuation was £93,820 in-situ and £45,915 ex-situ.
These assets were sold for £145,000.

5.6. Prepayments

The Company accounts, show debtors totalling £20,355. The Directors have advised that
these are prepayments and therefore not recoverable.

5.7. Britannia Development

This asset was included on the Company accounts. It relates to the Intellectual Property rights
associated with a new yacht concept. As such, these intellectual property rights have been sold
to Binti Marine Holdings Limited but were not believed to have any value.

5.8. Inter Company Accounts

The Company was owed money by its subsidiaries through inter-company loan accounts.

Discovery Shipyard Ltd owed the Company £4,521,524 and Discovery Yacht Sales Ltd {in
Liquidation) owed the Company £114,000,



It has been shown to my satisfaction that Discovery Shipyard Limited was insolvent and
unable to pay the outstanding balance. Had the agreed pre-pack sale of business not been
agreed, Discovery Shipyard Ltd would have been placed into Liguidation with the loss of
over 100 employees and with no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Discovery Yacht Sales Ltd is in Liquidation and it appears there is no prospect of a dividend
to unsecured creditors.

As both inter-company indebtedness had no prospect of being repaid, it was agreed to sell the
inter-company indebtedness for £1 each.

5.9. VAT Refund

The Company will be due a VAT refund totalling £8,311 on completion of its final VAT
return. It is unclear whether this will be paid by HM Revenue & Customs or be set-off against
monies outstanding to HM Revenue & Customs for PAYE/NIC deductions under crown set-

off.
5.10. Cash at Bank

The Company had cash at bank totalling £25 upon Administration. I have requested the bank
pay this balance over to me.

5.11. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge™ over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003.
This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that
left after payving the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating
charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
e 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company gave a floating charge to Keith Watson on 29 June 2018. This was assigned to
Binti Holding GmbH on 22 July 2019. The Company has also given a floating charge to Binti
Holding GmbH on 15 November 2019. Prescribed part provisions will apply. The Statement
of affairs shows that the net property of the Company is £153,338. I estimate that the
prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors is £33,667.60. The net property, less
the prescribed part, is greater than the indebtedness to the Floating Charge Holder and so the
prescribed part in not showing on the Statement of Affairs. However, these estimates do not
take into account the costs of the Administration which will reduce the amount of the
Company’s net property. Even after taking into account the costs of the Administration [ still
envisage being able to make a distribution of the prescribed part of the net property to the
unsecured creditors, but I am unable to estimate the amount of that distribution at present.



0. ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

I attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when it entered Administration, 19 December, 2019, to the date of these proposals, at
Appendix 2.

The funds from the sale of business are currently being held by our solicitors. I have not
received any other monies nor made any payments.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The pre-pack sale was completed in order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the
Company.

I anticipate making a distribution to Binti Holding GmbH for the assets to which it holds a
fixed charge over.

I also anticipate making a further distribution to Binti Holding GmbH under its floating charge.

The Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay a
dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors, although it is likely that I will be able to
make a distribution of the prescribed part of the net property.

There remains work associated with the investigation into the trading of the Company prior to
the Administration.

8. ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

I attach at Appendix 3 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case I am seeking to
fix the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

Time costs:

I propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to time properly spent by me
and members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When I seek approval for
my fees on a time cost basis [ have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on
my time costs so that I cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without
further approval from those who approved the fees. I attach a “Fees estimate summary” at
Appendix 5 that sets out the work that [ intend to undertake, the hourly rates I intend to charge
for each part of the work, and the time that I think each part of the work will take. It includes a
summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried
out within the estimate.

The following explains about the areas of work for which I am seeking approval on a time cost
basis, whilst full information about the work that I will undertake on a time cost basis is
contained in Appendix 4.



Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative
functions of the case by the office holder and his staff, together with the control and
supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder and his managers. It does not
give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to
meet his requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency
Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow.,

Investigations: The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery
action in respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been
disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of
matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the
Staterments of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine
whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs
recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries
or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need to incur
additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where
necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in
fees will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors
and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply
with this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify
potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise
the known assets in the case. If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the
assets will realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder
will also have to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their
claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake
this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable
him to pay a dividend to creditors. This includes writing to all creditors who have not lodged
proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation {odged by creditors in
order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and
documentation from the creditors.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. [
estimate that the total time costs that I will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be
£72.,990 at a “blended” rate of £257.01 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of
the case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps



have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's
current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in
respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not
take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the
administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed
the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an explanation as
to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holder
cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so,
then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a
resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above this estimate.

I anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas
of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration
or legal proceedings.

To date a total of 78.3 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration,
and fotal time costs to date are £23,219 charged at an average charge out rate of £296.54.
Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee
recovery sheet, a copy of which is enclosed at Appendix 3. [ attach, in respect of the areas of
work where I am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred
to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 6.

The work for which fee approval is being sought includes the work that will need to be
undertaken should the Administrator be appointed Liquidator either following conversion to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or upon the making of a winding up order.

I am not seeking a decision from the creditors on whether or not to approve these proposals as
the Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to non-
preferential unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part of the net property.

As a result, it will be for the chargeholder to approve my remuneration and category 2
expenses.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder’s fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at https://www.r3,org.uk/what-
we-do/publications/professional/fees. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes,
and in this case please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided
further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.




I have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as
Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
European Valuations Valuer/Auctioneer Fixed Fee
The Wilkes Partnership LLP  Solicitors Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. [ also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money.

European Valuations performed a valuation of the Company’s assets. This fixed fee of £2,500
plus disbursements and VAT was paid by the Company prior to my appointment.

The Wilkes Partnership LLP has advised me with regards to my appointment and prepared the
necessary documents, the sale of the business, the validity of fixed and floating charges and
correspondence between ourselves and solicitors acting for Andrew France and Elusive
Yachting.

I have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

I also propose that I am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2
expenses. Details of my category 2 disbursement recovery pelicy are included within our
practice fee recovery sheet enclosed as Appendix 3.

To date, no category 2 disbursements have been incurred.

I anticipate that expenses totalling £17,695 will arise in these proceedings, together with any
subsequent Liquidation as detailed in Appendix 7. Expenses de not have to be approved, but
when reporting to any committee and the creditors during the Administration together with any
subsequent Liquidation, the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original
estimate provided and I will explain any material differences (for example, where legal costs
rise due to escalated recovery action).

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directors instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration
on 5 December 2019, They agreed that I should be paid my pre-administration costs as a fixed
fee of £10,000.

I believe this pre-appointment fee of £10,000 to be fair and reasonable as my time costs have
significantly exceeded this figure.

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred. I incurred legal costs
totalling £29,592. These costs are for preparing the Asset Sale Agreement, reviewing the
validity of the Qualifying Floating Charges and liaising with the solicitors of Mr Andrew
France and Elusive Yachting Limited. This work was done by The Wilkes Partnership LLP



and their fees were agreed on a time cost basis. In addition, The Wilkes Partnership sought
advice from St Philips Barristers, in relation to the validity of the Qualifying Floating Charges.
This advice cost £487.50 plus VAT.

I instructed European Valuations to complete a valuation of the Company’s physical assets.
The cost of this was a fixed fee of £2,500 plus disbursements and VAT.

I negotiated and agreed the sale of the business to Binti Marine Holdings Limited and agreed
the Assct Sale Agreement.

I sought advice as to the validity of the Qualifying Floating Charges and also the guarantee
agreement between the Company and its subsidiaries.

I tiaised with the solicitors of Mr Andrew France and Elusive Yachting Limited with regards to
the hearing and they also expressed an interest in purchasing the business and assets. Their
advisors were given access to the business and information, however, their interest was later
withdrawn.

I also assisted the Board in taking the appropriate steps to place the Company into
Administration. This task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required
by statute or regulatory guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, they still have to be carried out.

The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred. The statement also
shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those where
approval is being sought to pay them from Administration funds.

Description Paid pre-appointment To be paid
£ £

Administrator’s remuneration 10,000

Valuation agents 2,674.46

Legal fees 29,592

Other expenses: Barrister’s costs 487.50

Total 3,161.96 39,592

The pre-administration costs that have already been paid were paid prior to the Administration
by the Company.

As I have already indicated, T am not seeking a decision from the creditors approving my
proposals. As a result, it will be for the chargeholder to approve the pre-administration costs.

The Wilkes Partnership LLP undertook the necessary legal formalities to put the company into
Administration. Their costs for providing that work were £4,219 plus court fee of £50. This
amount will be paid as an expense of the Administration without needing to obtain the
approval of creditors.



10. ADMINISTRATOR’S INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any
time in the three years preceding the Administration. I am also required to investigate the
affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be
taken on its behalf. I should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you
consider will assist me in this duty. I would stress that this request for information forms part
of my normal investigation procedure.

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

I consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. 1 also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered
office and its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

12. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, I formally propose to creditors that:

(a) I continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that I:

(i)  sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as I consider appropriate
(as already completed);

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(iii) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrator as I
consider desirable or expedient at my discretion in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b) the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation, and propose that I, C H I Moore and Glyn Mummery of FRP Advisory LLP
are appointed Joint Liquidators.

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must
make the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but
before they are approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at
section 13.



(cy If that does not prove possible, the Administration of the Company will end by filing
notice of dissolution with the Registrar of companies. The Company will then
automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three months after the notice is
registered.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it appears to have insufficient assets to
enable a dividend to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by way of the
prescribed part. As aresult, [ am prohibited by the insolvency legislation from seeking a
decision from the creditors to consider these proposals.

However, a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company can require me to hold a decision procedure to enable creditors to consider whether
or not to approve these proposals and/or to consider such other decision as they see fit. Sucha
request must be received by me within 8 business days from the date these proposals are
delivered to the creditors. If creditors do not require me hold a decision procedure within that
time period, then these proposals will be deemed to have been approved.

Creditors should note that { need not initiate the decision procedure unless the creditor, or
creditors, requisitioning the decision procedure provides me with such amount that I request
from them to meet the expenses of the requisitioned decision procedure.

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about K J
Watkin & Co., including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance,
can be found in the attached summary sheet.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in

general they should contact Simon R Wall by email at simon@kjwatkin.co.uk, or by phone on
01922 452881.

e

C H I Mdore
Administrator

The Administrator is an agent of the Company and acts without personal liability.



Discovery Yachts Group Limited (In Administration)
SIP 16 Disclosure
1. Background to the Administration

Discovery Yachts Group Limited (‘the Company’), acted as a holding company of the
wholly owned subsidiaries.

Discovery Group Yacht Sales Limited (‘DGYS”)
Discovery Shipyard Limited (‘DSL”)

Discovery Yacht Sales Limited (‘DY'S’)
Southerly Yacht Sales Limited (‘SYS?)

Blue Water Yachts Limited (‘BWYS?)

The group of companies manufactured and sold a range of luxury monohull and catamaran
sailing yachts in the size range 44’ to 60°. All yachts are custom build to customer
specification. Typically DGYS takes the order and enters into a build contract with the
customer. Invoicing for stage payments as construction continues.

DS build the yachts, inveicing DGYS. The Company incurs the overheads which it recharges
to the trading subsidiaries as well as providing working capital. It also owns most of the plant
& machinrery, moulds and intellectual property rights.

DYS was an earlier sales company that had stopped taking any orders some time ago when it
was effectively replaced by DGYS. The Company had two claims relating to Yachts
manufactured in previous years.

‘SYS’ and ‘BWYS’ are dormant.

On 3 April 2017 the business and assets of Discovery Yachts Limited were sold to Discovery
Shipyard Limited and Tradewinds Marine Limited which changed its name to Discovery
Yachts Group Limited on 21 April 2017.

On 12 October 2017 Discovery Yachts Group Limited now called DYG UK Limited was
placed into Liquidation.

The consideration was initially £175,000 of which £160,000 was deferred. The Liquidator,
Mr Tony Thompson of Piper Thompson subsequently renegotiated the sale at £247,000. It is
believed that £100,212 is currently owed jointly and severely by DSL and the Company.



The Group’s finances have suffered in the last 18 months from uncertainty in the market
place. One of the major factors has been the uncertainty of the circumstances surrounding the
UK’s exit from the EEC. As a high proportion of the yachts manufactured were exported the
threat of import duties within the customers’ own countries have supressed sales. UK sales
have suffered from a perceived delay in customers’ willingness to commit to sizeable
expenditure on obviously luxury items.

The Group operates from a rented shipyard in Marchwood, Southampton, and has a sales
office at Lymington Yacht Haven. Both properties are leasehold. The factory site is leased to
DSL under six leases from three landlords. The Lymington Sales Office is leased by DGYS
and SYS.

In July 2019 the company was refinanced by a German company, Binti Holding Gmbh,
(‘BHG"), which replaced an existing secured investor Mr Keith Watson by repaying his lean
and taking an assignment of his security. BHG are also owners of approximately 55% of the
issued share capital.

Since this initial capital investment of £423,327 BHG have loaned an additional £1.4 million
to the Company. BHG have not received either any capital repayments or interest payments.

However by September the Company were again beginning to encounter cash flow
difficulties.

Alongside these cash problems there exists a leng running litigation case brought by a
customer seeking damages for defective workmanship on a yacht supplied by DYS. This case
was approaching a court hearing. The claim against DY'S had been extended in part to include
the Company as a second defendant. This together with low demand for the yachts caused the
Directors to review the position of the Company.

2. Statutory information
Statutory Information relating to the Company is set out at Appendix 1

3. Past financial information
The essence of the Group’s trading is as follows
DGYS Invoices Customers

DSL Invoice DGYS
DYG Invoices DSL and DGYS for management charges.



A summary of the profit and loss accounts are set out at Appendix 2.

In summary in the year ended 31 August 2019 the Group enjoyed gross revenue of
£8,010,000, suffering a gross loss of £466,000 and a net loss of £2,266,000.

4. Introduction to K J Watkin & Co

On 3 January 2000 Keith Watkin of K J Watkin and Co was appointed Liquidator of
Britannia Sailing Limited, a sailing school operating from Warsash in Hampshire. The
Director of the company is the wife of the present CEO of Discovery Yachts Group Limited,
Mr S A E Langdon. Mr Watkin died in 2004 and the practice was taken over by Mr C H I
Moore. Accordingly Mr Langdon contacted me for advice.

Following an initial contact by email on 6 September 2019 I met the executive members of
the board of directors at Lymington on 15 October 2019. At the meeting were directors, Mr
Langdon, Mr Chen, Mr Schnaebele, the financial accountant, Mr Winduss, Mr Frost, a
solicitor representing BHG, Myself and Mr Cleary, a solicitor of the Wilkes Partnership
assisting me.

The current financial position of the Group was discussed and various options available to the
Directors were considered.

The fundamental issue was that the Company, despite the recent substantial cash introduced
by BHG, a company of which Mr Schnaecbele was a director, was still short of money to fund
the continuing production of yachts in build. Mr Schnaebele was not prepared to introduce
further funds without a strategy to ensure the Group’s survival.

A company voluntary arrangement (CVA) was discussed but the directors pointed out that it
would be unlikely for new customers to be persuaded to place new orders with a company
operating within a CVA when there exists many competitors in a more stable financial
position. Present Yacht orders would be completed but without new orders cash flow would
dry up and the Group fail.

It was also unsure whether the Company in a CVA would be able to attract the additional
funding required either from additional or existing investors.

The directors believed and I concurred that if the Company were to be placed in to liquidation
then the other company’s in the group would not be able to avoid the same proceedings.

Over 100 employees could be made redundant of which over 35 were believed to have had in
excess of 10 years service with the previous Discovery Yacht Group Limited when they were
transferred to DSL following the purchase of the business and assets in 2017. This would
have resulted in significant severance claims to be met by the Government’s Redundancy
Payments Office.



Also a landlord for 3 of the 6 units occupied by the Company at the Marchwood Factory site
had informed the CEO that he would take the opportunity to sell the units rather than re let
them if the leases were forfeit in a Liquidation.

Finally the creditors of DSL and DGYS would be exposed to financial loss as those
companies became unable to pay their creditors.

Dividend prospects would be poor as a result of diminished asset values upon the break up of
the companies.

The Administration of the Company, with the activities of DSL and DGYS continuing with
the minimum of disruption appeared an attractive option.

This option was discussed at some length with Mr Schnaebele suggesting that subject to
negotiation he might be prepared to make an offer to purchase the business and assets of the
Company, and then invest further funds to allow the trading subsidiaries to continue to trade.

The litigation being progressed against DYS and the Company was also leading towards a
trial in early December.

The Company which was funding the defence (as DYS had no funds) was running out of
cash.

The Company decided to explore the possibility of settling this claim recognising that part of
the claim was legitimate.

If no settlement was reached the company decided that it would explore the possibility of
placing the Company into Administration.

In our discussions I advised the Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company about the
Company’s financial difficulties and provided advice about the options available regarding
the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not
formally in office at that time, I was still required to act in my dealings with the Company in
accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

I suggested that the Board continue to seek a settlement of the litigation.

I then organised a professional valuation of the Company’s physical assets.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration on 19 December 2019 and I was
appointed Administrator. As Administrator [ am an Officer of the Court and [ have taken

over the management of the Company from the Board. The purpose of the Administration is
to achieve one of the hierarchy of statutory objectives, namely to achieve a better result for



the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Administration).

5. Pre-Appointment Considerations

There followed a period while the Directors sought to negotiate a settlement with the
Claimants, Mr Andrew France and Elusive Yachting Limited. The Company’s original
solicitors had ceased to act and had come off the court record.

The negotiations were lead by one of the Directors, Mr Chen , assisted by a new solicitor.

While I understand offers were made the onerous conditions made by the claimants were not
acceptable to the Company.

I had no input or involvement at all in these negotiations.

I was however informed on 28 November 2019 that the Claimants had set a final deadline for
the acceptance of a counter offer on 29 November 2019 that was unacceptable to the
Company.

I was invited to attend a meeting the following week on 4 December 2019 ahead of a formal
board meeting already convened for the following day to discuss the Company’s financial
position.

At that meeting on 4 December 2019 the CEQ, Sean Langdon reported that the Board wished
to appoint an Administrator. Moreover Mr Schnaebele stated that he wished to both purchase
the assets of the Company utilising a new investment vehicle, and that following the purchase
that company was prepared to invest sufficient working capital to allow the subsidiary
companies, DSL and DGYS to continue to trade.

He also informed me that since our last meeting BHG had loaned an additional £200,000
directly to DSL to allow it to continue to trade.

Unfortunately in spite of this additional investment DSL were struggling to obtain supplies of
materials and components as a number of suppliers were unwilling to extend further credit to

the company and orders were having to be placed on a pro-forma basis.

Mr Schnaebele (either individually or through BHG) was no longer prepared to support and
he wished to buy the business and assets of the Company through a pre-pack administration .

Furthermore there was no other obvious sources of working capital available to the Company.

I considered whether I could trade the business if appointed Administrator in order to
preserve any goodwill. I concluded that even if I could persuade customers to accelerate



payment for work carried out on their yachts under construction the immediate requirement
of DSL for funding to purchase materials and pay weekly and soon monthly wages would
prove too difficult.

The immediate cash requirements were estimated at £397,000 for pro-forma orders for
materials and components from suppliers and £87,000 to make immediate payments to
employees.

Therefore on appointment I should be forced to cease production and close the operations of
the whole Group.

I concluded that the pre-pack sale would best facilitate the achievement of the statutory
objectives set out above as it would achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company had been placed into Liquidation without first being in
Administration, as I have indicated above.

The pre-pack sale provides the best outcome for creditors generally including a distribution to
the secured creditor as well as a distribution to non-preferential creditors utilising the
prescribed part.

6. Valuation of the assets.

On behalf of the Directors of the Company I organised a valuation of the Company’s physical
assets by European Valuations, valuation agents, with offices in London and Birmingham.

Having both confirmed their independence and adequate professional indemnity insurance
cover of £5m they were instructed to attend the Company’s Marchwood Factory site and

prepare valuations on both an In-Situ and Ex-Situ basis.

They also valued the assets at the Lymington Sales Office utilising an inventory and
photographs.

The valuation was carried out by Joe Hall, and was project managed by Peter Bache FRICS.

The valuation was as follows:-

Market Value Market Value
In-Situ Ex-Situ
£ £

Plant & Equipment 93,820 45,915

Boat Moulds 50-100,000 nil



The valuation of the assets In-Situ makes the following additional assumptions.

1. That any purchaser of the assets will enjoy continued quiet occupation of the
premises, and that,

2. All assets will be retained In-Situ and with the benefit of all necessary power supplies
and any other services

The valuation of the assets Ex-Situ is intended to reflect the amount that would be achieved if
all assets were offered for by means of properly marketed private treaty sale for the major
more specialised items together with a properly promoted piecemeal public on-line auction
sale for the remaining assets.

In addition to the physical assets the pre-pack sale also included Goodwill and Business
Intellectual Property Rights (‘IPR’) relating to the discovery range of yachts.

The Purchase consideration was as follows :-

In-Situ Sale
Valuation Consideration
£ £
Plant & Machinery 93,820 145,000
Boat Moulds 50-100,000 144,998
IPR 100,000
Goodwill 100,000
Shares in Subsidiary Companies 4
Inter-Company Debt Assignments 2

The purchaser has significantly exceeded the professional valuations of the physical assets
and made generous payments relating to the intangible assets.

7. Marketing of the Business and Assets

The directors of the Company explained that if the Business was subject to the usual
marketing process a number of critical consequences would follow :-

1. That prospective purchasers of yachts were likely to be scared off and would be lost to

competitors.
2. That existing customers might cancel orders already placed.



3. That the imminent cash flow crisis would be exacerbated by any delay. This would be
likely to cause the closure of the two trading subsidiaries DSL and DGYS, resulting in the
redundancy of almost if not all staff.

4. Regardless of redundancies staff on hearing of the Company being marketed would be
likely to leave, moreover these are likely to be the better quality and therefore more attractive
staff.

Indeed immediately prior to my appointment an article appeared in the Sunday Times
alluding to the financial difficulties faced by the Company. The following day two staff
resigned and two failed to turn up. A staff meeting was called to try to settle the unease.

The staff issue was particularly sensitive as it was announced in the trade press on 3
December that a competitor company trading as Opyster Yachts, itself bought out of
administration in March 2018, was seeking to employ an additional 150 workers by February
2020.

5. If all companies were forced to cease trading then the creditors of DSL and DGYS would
suffer very significant losses as opposed to being paid in the ordinary course of the business.
6. Finally the proposed and subsequent purchaser had stated that his appetite for the rescue
would diminish as time dragged on.

In this regard the Claimants in the action for damages against DYS and the Company having
been informed of the Notice of Intention to appoint filed by the Company both sought leave
of the court for the case (by now to be heard the following week) to be allowed to continue
and expressed to me an interest in purchasing the assets of the Company as a pre-pack
purchase. They were given all of the current financial information available together with a
redacted copy of the proposed asset sale agreement and were invited to view both sites.
Representatives of the Claimants attended the premises accompanied by a Valuation Agent.
They also met with the CEO and the Sales Manager to discuss the current financial and
prospects for the Company, DSL and DGYS.

Immediately prior to the deadline set for offers they indicated through their solicitors that
they would not be submitting an offer.

1 believe that the limitation on marketing has not adversely affected the creditors position.
Moreover I suggest that any inevitable delays caused by a marketing process would not have
improved the position of creditors but worsened it.

8. The Pre-Pack sale

The sale of the business and assets of the Company was completed immediately following
my appointment as Administrator at 3.38pm on 19 December 2019.

The Purchaser was
Name Binti Marine Holdings Limited (‘\BMH?)

Registered Number: 12362047



Registered Office

Date of Incorporation
Director

Shareholder

Hannaford Turner LLP
6™ Floor

9 Cloak Lane

London

EC4R 2RU

13 December 2019
Werner Schnaebele

Binti Holding Gmbh

The director, Wemner Schnaebele is a director of the Company

The shareholder BHG is a 55% shareholder of the Company, and a secured creditor owed

£1,901,000 including interest. In addition BHG is owed £206,500 from DSL.

There is no deferred consideration in respect of any of the consideration

The sale consideration has been split between fixed and floating charge realisations as

follows

Plant & Machinery
Boat Moulds
IPR

Goodwill

Shares in Subsidiary Companies

Inter-Company Debt Assignments

Fixed Floating
£ £
145,000
144,998
100,000
100,000
4
2

200,004 290,000

Total

£
145,000
144998
100,000

100,000

490,004



The purchaser believes that realisations derived from the Boat Moulds should be treated as
fixed charge realisations. I disagree and have asked my solicitors to seek counsel’s advice on
the submissions made by BMH’s solicitors, Hannaford Turner LLP

There are no clauses within the asset sale agreement that would lead to repayment of any of
the purchase consideration.

9. Connected Party Transaction

As indicated above the purchaser of the business and assets of the Company is a connected
party. Connected party purchasers are encouraged to, but are not required to, approach what
is known as the pre-pack pool, an independent group of suitably qualified and experienced
individuals, in order to obtain their opinion on the pre-pack transaction. The connected party
purchaser has to pay £950 plus VAT to the pre-pack pool for them to provide this opinion.

In this instance I understand that the connected purchaser has not approached the pre-pack
pool for their opinion on the pre-pack sale.

Connected party purchasers are also encouraged to, but are not required to, prepare a viability
statement indicating how their business will survive for at least 12 months from the date of
the purchase, and detailing what they will do differently from the Company in Administration
in order that the business will not fail.

In this instance while the purchaser has not provided me with a viability statement the
director of BMG has provided a written statement that immediately after the completion of
the asset purchase he would provide working capital of £700,000 to be loaned to DSL to
enable wages and salaries to be paid and pro-forma orders to be sent out to suppliers.

In addition a further £1,300,000will be available as soon as is needed.

I understand that the first payment was made on 20 December 2019.

10. Conclusion

This SIP 16 Disclosure would normally be made as part of my proposals to creditors which
must normally made within two months of any Administrator’s appointment.

However where a pre-pack sale has been completed the proposals should be sent out at the
earliest opportunity.

In this particular instance my appointment has taken place too close to the Christmas break
and with my Office closing today 23 December 2019 there has been insufficient time to
prepare and circulate the proposals. These will be circulated in January 2020.



In the meantime I am taking the opportunity to circulate my SIP 16 Disclosure with my initial
letter to creditors.

In conclusion the pre-pack sale of the Company’s business and assets to BMH has prevented
a catastrophic collapse of the subsidiaries DSL and DGYSS, preserving the position of
creditors within these companies.

It has also secured an ongoing tenant for the four landlords of both sites.
Finally it has safeguarded the employment of 105 employees, 91 weekly and 14 monthly.

I confirm that the sale price achieved, and also the outcome, was the best available outcome
for creditors of the Company as a whole in all the circumstances of the case and that this pre-
pack sale achieves the statutory purpose of the Administration that I am seeking to achieve in
respect of the Company.

C H I Mgoore
Administrator
23 December 2019



Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
( Name of Company Company Number
Discovery Yachts Group Litd 09347816
tn lhe Court case number
High Court of Justice CR-2019-BHM-

Statement as to the affairs of

Discovery Yachts Group Ltd
Emerald House

20-22 Anchor Road
Aldridge

Walsall

WS9 8PH

on the 19 December 2019, the date that the company entered administration,

Statement of Truth

1 believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, frue and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 19 December 2019 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name Sk AnTiawey ED ALY LANE2r .

Signed —

T

Dated \-DI] 2 ’) 222D .




Discovery Yachis Group Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 19 December 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill 100,000.00
Intelfectual Propenty 138,281.00 100,000.00
Uncalled Share Capital 26,787.00
Investments in Subsidiary 169,600.00 4,00
Moulds 474,130.00 144,998.00
Binti Holding GmbH {431,000.00)
Deficiency c/d (85,998.00)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Plant & Machinery 24,973.00 145,000.00
Furniture & Equipment 45,001.00
Prepayments 20,355.00
Britania Development 4,375.00
inter Company Discovery Shipyard Ltd 4,521,524.00 1.0G
Inter Company Discovery Yacht Sales Ltd 114,000.00 1.00
VAT Refund 8,311.00 8,311.00
Cash at Bank 25.00 25.00
Estimated total ass le for preferentiai creditors 153,338.00

Signature

Date \Q’ "L, oD
[ T




Discovery Yachts Group Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 19 December 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carvled from Page A) 163,338.00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 153,338.00
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
153,338.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where appiicable (to carry forward) NIL
Based on floating charge assets of Nil
Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders 153,338.00
Debis secured by floating chargeas post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 85,998.00
85,998.00
Estimated deficiency/surptus of assets after floating charges 67,340.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 87,340.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 969,561.00
Binti Holding GmbH 1,676,500.00
Discovery Group Yacht Sales Ltd 391,114.00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE 18,272.00
Pension Liabilities 11,216.00
3,0686,663.00

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

(2,999,323.00)

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharehalders 1,444.00

(2,999,323.00)

1,444.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(3,000,767.00)

Signature Date _ ¥ ) or ]1025'

4 ¥ )




S0:€4 020T Alenigad O}

60°SL0Z UBA TOS Sefl

Zio 1 sbed

ameubig
$OPLY'80L AJE LI UOPUOT 1981 UBIUMSN L6-/8 d77 uoung g peayliny suowls 2080
Pa86L'L 468 0ZML 'Aoung ‘weypz ‘proY et adioy] IpnoH suuep P11 MOYS 1204 |euoiieusii| ucldewyinog L0S2
L2'09%' 201 eo'saloysiueisip@pIeysned U} elpaNINN PIEYS 00S2
00°Z66 1 Hdl TZNL 'PRIPION B d 00lq|[ag '9SNOH LOSMOID dnoJg) juudaing 00do
60'S6T 93/ ¥L0S 'vojdweynog ‘scels] pueilod 'Ot 0 0002
N088E'T Ad9 8ON ‘weySumoN ed sseuisng weyBuijoN ‘Hnog 18e:1 usy GH Y] [peddy ssepy LOWD
ZGeLL'E Aass 8no Aeung ‘weyue wang ised gl oD g Noluepy 00D
80°628'c2 ave LyOs ‘siysdwe ‘UolUWAT 'proy Wejjes sbupy Usne 1B A UOIBUILIAT 0070
38t ZING 'Buiyuop
OO.NN..N.wn. ,Umom cowmc_tmm .ww:oI mmntm cowmc_._._:O .mo_aom .Aur_w.;_owc_ pue ju2waziojug JAYd - SWoisng 5y 2NUsASY INH COHD
007086 ry¢ og ‘weybuuig 19ang ||lBymeN Z6-0S sawer jadiey 00HD
08801 ASP LNO 'PIOIPIND 19BAS MO[SUQ £ 'SSNOH UOXES Buises] ayualg 0099
ave
00'v¢8'895 HPO3 'topuo ‘peup [leH siebuolwiysid | ‘sisquey) ssebuotuysid 'siololos g4 o2 pr] Bunyoe A snENIT B SouBId MBIDUY Ji F040
g6's0F Z1% 929 'weybujwung 'usaig) uosiep a4 0042
86795 GZI§6 'BliojeD) ‘9SO UES 'Bnuaay Uo)iuEH 'SyLg "ou) Aege jedAed pue Aeqz 0030
00'FLL'L6E 4t 00S ‘Worlweynos 'poomyasel '950|D INogIEY Y seies Woe A dnoig Aaacasig Z0aD
00°000'8% HS0 611 ‘wosdy ‘suapieg peysuaney 2§ PajLI] SIYaBA AlaAosi( 1002
000 |10 1110 ‘wnioH piojpuelg ‘Uojsuelig Mo ‘peoy MmN ‘INoNe0T BYL Aeywieys ro g P 2000
00°009'E Z718 +am ‘Ae|Bue sbury ‘'peoy uolels ‘asnol sBuly Buninsuo) sijeloys 100D
00°080'L D1E SMS 'UopuoT '228(d a8ign[ ‘Z 8snoy saygnp Py} Auedwog swzeBey easiayn 0000
00'944'L ARGO0 ¥1d 'UinowA|d ‘Bule InogieH uciung fousby oA Ussigleg syl 9080
om.wmm.NN AL 21 _wb_mmmm.“m?_ __OOQ._mzn_ _wmm_n“ wmcmzuxm _wmsoI ._mv__m>> __m.m wmv_cohm cQgao
ooow.mv HE_._OE.Q ”mrom\moxmw ”cm>_0 muND ”mg:EmnwD wm."mw_U m:zmo_n_ pue paxi4 (UBAISy bt:umw
00°000'LEY ANVINYTO 7 05585 12Yojeqyosoy Jeuuas plsjuieH S£89/ ‘g 85SEIlS JeIBRqUISOy yquws Bupjoy nurg #0820
00'005'5£9'} ANYINETO ' 28S21S 1SUIRAUISOY JRues) PIRIUIEH SES0L ‘T 95SRNS JOY0BqUDSY ygwis) BulploH Nulg £0ED
00102 498 0ZML ‘Asuns 'weyb3 ‘peoy B2 adioy) ‘esnop auuep Pyl uoneIspe aulely Usug 7082
£0005'9L ANVINETD ‘7 95SEAS 18U0EqUOSTY JBULAD PlBIUIBH GE£8S/ 'Z BSSBIS JoUdequasoy HAWo huig Hel=te]
08'802 DH8 #LNgG 'Buiyuopy ‘ssoi) Buse] ‘ajels3 ssauisng bunsey o-g win swaishgyiseg 0049
8006421 182 £L0§ 'voidwetinos 1aais ubiH £91 veld v 00%3
3 SSIpPY sweN Koy

$J03Ip8ln Aurdwon - g
B3 dnoag syde Aleacosiq
0D BUPHEM M




g0t 0Z0Z Atenigag ol

605102 18A 08 Sell

ZJo g abed

aimeubig

14 Whg ) Buiyielo) sauy L
09’65l YL HEDT 'UopuoT "sUeT e 05 100|4 Uit payjiLlT S30InI8 S BleiodIon SpISPOOAA Z0MD
096721 NLL €1X3 ‘pueibuz “seysuiwxy ‘fungquay ‘@snoH suewpoos paluwI auley Aleisaps LOMOD
00°08L'LE 442 5108 ‘uoidweignog ‘peoy uopucT ‘adeld aBal0) g [BcuaWWO) UsWpcog) JAWEA  OOAD
00 peg'ag NV. 20d 's|ncopisien 'PeOY UApUeT ZOg '9SnoH A3|Saliap MET BLOSLIBA 00AD
3 SS24ppY |weN Aoy

sioypaln Auedwos - g
P17 dnous sae i AIBADDSI
‘00 R UMM M




S0i€1 0202 AEnugad oL

0102 "J2A DS Sdl

gl jo | afieg

7 anreublg
000 0070 s 1600°0 =T o) Xt ENN “2nysuoidweroN Uolinopy ‘saucishauoy / peig 125N g0aH
uspamg ‘LG ZLt
0o'0 oo'e ole £000°0 BUYO WOUNOGIS 'PRIS WIOUNO0IS ‘Lobl YBT 'y uabeasiyofiuepioN 1eybeg (ned uwey  vogH
0g'0 00’0 020'L 18000 B 88 TLOY 'Anysyiag 'lawioesg ‘Aep LIS Beuuag sawer 6049H
000 000 0z0') 10000 B0 VB 6¥T7 'PPauAmg 'Bopeuwlpiod 15e0-A-ypog 1s ydiey gl aHinog auLaLen 208H
000 000 020"t 10000 BYo W10 ¢LAA ‘UOPUD™| 'JoOl4 ISUld 'PEOY UOSIIW BS uoyaRIg [ned 208H
000 000 0zZ0'1 L0000 BYO M40 zyD ‘fBung 'uophoid yines ‘wieg |IH €1 sfiing wepy  gogH
0o 000 0Z0'1 L0000 o 4HC €20S "auysdwen ‘Jasayouli, 1884g suyor 1S vl umoig Jaydolsuyn S0gH
00°0 00'0 00’2 1000°0 B0 AQS |1V 'aayspiojuaH 'sueqly 15 ‘peoy dwed Z| uRusleg mad pOgH
oo'o 000 0oZ'0¥ 10000 Amupio 481 2/9 "spuelpii 1sapn ‘Playpio) Uoung 'esol0 1itH Yosag L) umngioe suyo £0aH
000 000 00Z'0L L0000 AreupI0) niEnuEA ‘0000 "BIBI3 "BIA U0 ‘¥EY Xog Od uosasg pqdwe) Z0aH
000 006 DOO'Z0L 10000 Aleupioy 49 £OM “SERH ‘HeLes 'usal 8y 'pu3 sd|jo4 Naig 1oas) | LogH
Aueunes)
000 000 8058L'8 LOog'o Areuipigy “GERg.MBUNEIEd PUBISUIYY 'PIBJUIEH 'Z 3YBAS JBY0BqYISOY yquo BuipoH Kulg 0caH
00o 000 il L0000 2410 1HG €13 'Uopuc 'peOY Ynowpaam] ge sagy eqissy  O0vH
000 000 1 £000°0 B8RO AlL £H8 185100 'inowawinog ‘Aep spisydays 8 qees iy selad  J0vH
000 oo'o 1l £000°0 B0 NNO 219y Yawiserg 1snyiny 51 usiy MaUnEN  JCYH
000 050 Ll L000°0 BUG Sds 9138 ‘UopucT 'peoy Yupay 5z pRUYY UeSSOH wise]l  QovH
000 [l b L0000 2o uleds “ozesy "weds ‘aysjeBnyod V31 ‘¢ ‘ejezy [Ellcgey Sely snser DOVH
Q0o 00’0 3 L0000 Yo ari 143 'uopuoT ‘peoy YHOMIOD F8 UEsly uemes govH
NDB LEDN
000 o0s'a 1z 10000 E=iHe) 'aYSUICoUl] 'Wwetueln) Y004 |IM Aglauog) ‘aAlq poomalddy L 19Usy SARQ wOvH
000 0o'0 1z L0000 BHo MH6 083 Faung ‘'Lophois ‘aueT poompnod 'PIBUEIN 0T yesoyy ebled BOVH
000 000 1z L0000 20 VL 18 "aysiiag 'Ybnolg ‘peoy Jadmoy 91 Auoyiuy susyBouly  gDWH
00D oc'o L5 L0000 B0 AP0 23S 'UopuoT ‘auer |[Bisogd 6 L U3y PIEMOH 20vH
000 00°0 20! L0000 Yo THE ££8Y UIUsUasplaqy ‘pIoy "Youo Asuielg ue|ly uyor S0VH
000 000 zoL L0000 By 1dS VN Uiy 'UopuoT e Wwngiiy 'peoy WBARI 9/t aAmely WBBIEYINPOY GOWH
000 000 201 10000 B0 dQz G 'Bule3 'Uopuo ‘peoy Jegeise] L ' jeld ugsslaplry ustjseqes POVH
000 009 z0L 10000 BUY0 L LZHE 195100 ‘@UIDQUIRA ‘1adier WoD 9 naJqy ewws £OVH
080 09'0 zol L0000 Bug HOE CLNL Uy 'sYR0USASS 'PIRtd 54310 24 €1 Plousy pIeysIY Z0VH
OHE 870
00°0 00'0 £5l L0000 J=llHe) 'BNYSHIOA UHON ‘uingAe ‘BEINSY 19818 Ulei ‘9sNoH SASUBAA LoSIapUY U0 LOWH
dHZ SLOL
000 060 oLs L0000 LYIo ‘pUBERQLINYHON 'paam-uodn-omiagd ‘nowpsam) ‘uued i alAy malpuy 00WH
dn pajien adeysitad saleyg anjeA
Wy ejol dnpajed O ON jeuiwoN  3dAy SS3.ppY aweN Aayl
slapjoysaleys - o

P11 dnousy syyoep Araaoasiq




$0'€) 020z Azenigad Ol

0LOZ 4BA0S 8di

gl jo z 3fed

) aimeubig

000 000 ¥0T L0000 B0 Vg LN 'UOPLOT Joans Plsiauloy Wnod plRaLioY vl 1Bid negico ey SOOH

000 000 90¢ 1000°C RO HrE LHE sy 'Aeiwoig 'pRoY SemeH ZZ fueg Wepy  vOOH

000 Qoo DLS 100G G B} EIBIN “F09L WIS 'BWwallS 'pROY Mo '//0SE BUCWBI) PlARQ SOOH
415

00¢ as'e az0't 10000 BNG CLMN MIGMON ‘Yoimion 'uoiXng ‘PEOY YOIMION ‘poomidasg oyEDuel  Z0oH
V2 SYM

oee 00’0 080'7 10000 JBUo ‘allysays ‘usiBuurea AayUeS 18910 ‘BNUSAY UMDISBWET G teujyn euysuye[edon) LOOH
XHZ 420§ ‘anysdwey

000 Qoo 000'sss 1000°0 ._CNC_EO ,._wﬂmmsoccs hﬁhowgmﬁw __umow_ umopyinog .Mw_._OI E>>o_u£30m t:oU tmnom DOOI

00°0 000 000'002 L000°0 Apaipio) OMZ Bd UINOWA|d 'uojdiujeap "Hieg UOIB|0D 'ES0)] 1B £ sjquelg styy  NO8H
uiedg

000 0oc Ll Loon'o Pyo 11,080 "BUD|@ieg 'BUOIG0IER 'E BHaN £ 0Sid ') sebsep /2 eunBag fawog aday 10894
BUIYD FEDBLS "8oUIACid BuopBbuens ‘uayzuays Jowsiq ueyn

000 00'e i L0000 laqo ‘peoy UNoN uenBuir L oN ‘nivesuer ‘Buiping i1 'L0Z Weoy Bugjuig uayy  S08H

o' 00°0 i L0000 Byo MHZ BMN “X2S2IPRIY “2BpUeD '@PAR BYL 'peoy Angsbupy £b eneg Wy HOGH

s 00 1 £000'0 20 H39 91 ND YA 'PROH PEBLRIM FIL yooyoused Weulag  DOBH

050 co'0 \Z 10000 BUO MY PDY 'aiysyag 'Buipeay ‘weysiened 'asiy ufilsipeH oL felzg fep 408K

000 000 1z £000°0 B dX6 P19 "2ysyieue 'mofiselg ‘peoy ucHequIng ekl 'Lig apoig uale  QoaH
dl/ PHG ‘weuing

000 00’0 12 10020 EE=The) 'sBupdg &7 UojyBnoH ‘SpoOAA ¥OIPPIE '8S0ID piewLINYS B ayig piaeg  NOEH

o0'o 000 [k 19000 ') NEZ 274 'Uoaag ‘Uinowdld 1ang 19814 60 ueg BUWRG  podH

000 00 [Ro4 [Ralela)o] BYIO NYg mv@w__ _.\ud_:mfmm .mEOEEDL.U ,t:bO BLUUNIOD A mm_xom juaig J08H
QSY BYM

000 000 R 1000°¢ BUO ‘SpISARSIANN ‘SUDISH 1S JOUB UOHNS "SUSPIED MIBWARAA LT sG6ug 1ey MogH

000 00'0 is Lo0o e LYo XS6 paN 'sakey Aeps yopjed)y gl meyg usayey roEH

00’0 a0 0 LS 1003°0 240 1d1 §9S 'aNYSPIOHaH UIYINH 'BACIS YSDQUIYAA | Ring Auay 10gH

0o0 00’0 1 1000°0 YO NH9 6L0S ‘anysdwey ‘uoidiueyinog 'ase|) anbio| £2 Apung Jalay KogH
Mae

00 0 00’0 Zol L0000 BUO 600 'X2s53 ‘pEAIs|ey "weybulpay pseD 19ads Alauuny Or png sieyy  908H

{00 Qo0 Zol +000'9 JBUIO hcmﬁ:wmu .mmom u_umymc._._m..scum _mw asseNs100Kn asely m:moﬁ. 20494

000 000 zZol 10000 B0 JYL LLAAS 'UOPUDT 'YLOMSPUBAA 'PROY [BMINY 0T Budweg uea)  20aM

000 Q00 55z 10000 B0 Zoy OLYAA 'SPISAasial ‘sualaH 1§ ™ied 1SBM 'PROY [3INET LZ wewyog Leupy  (J08H
1458L08%

000 00'e DS L0000 BUID ‘slySdweH ‘UodWRYINDS ‘PIRlRIBH ‘BNUSAY 19SI8WoS gz | ueuusmog Aleg  D0SH

dnpajen adeysisad saleys anjep
ey oL dnypsiien 3O ON leunioN  edAy ssalppy awey Aoy

siaployareys - 9

Py dnous syyoe s fsAoasig




S0:€l 0Zoz Alerugad gL

0L0Z "JoA 108 Sdi

gL jo ¢ abeyg

ameubig

Qoo 600 PAi] 10000 Jagio drg 958 YESM pue sUA ) ‘PUBHSPUNS “UNCD S{BPSZUD [i UoSpleUOQ Hita 2004
Buoy BucH "VIN "W/N 'UOOIMOY ‘151 BUS

000 000 20 Loooe B0 wisL “hnog pY WeeUD Yeg-E8 'WOISUBY USPIoY DEL JEld weuehseg 7 fsuey S00H

000 000 »0Z L0000 Isyo sayelig gely pajun 958k, leqnq ednq 'gesbs xod "Q'd UOSME( 21AY SOQH
NNG 8234 "alysabpuqued

oo oleXs) (184 L0000 JUi0 ‘Buippig 1ealg ‘1aang LRy 99 ‘aSnoyaded pio 8yl EllAy.0 OlGed YOOH

000 000 oLs 1000°0 Yo puepezZIMg “00S8 ‘DL 'Pisjuanes 'Lg essebpiuiyog 8sNB3INaH,P saley £00H

[Hekd] ao'g 118+ LOOO'C 2o 49 LY 'PIojwoy “Hep sialiysel 6/ UOSIAB(] M3IpUY zoaH

000 600 020t 10000 iCiie} coBUOW ‘00036 "ooBUCl 'sUljeded sag anusAY GE {[tezuo( ojoed LOCH

000 00'0 DzY'L LOOG'D Jao A&l 5240z W "euBlN ¢ 2 02987 BIA JayBaer ap stooueld uesr  Q0AH

g 000 I L0000 B0 DNE 2258 lestewogs ‘Jeppay) ‘Jeens Jol ¢ oI MY (NODH

000 00 L 1000°0 RO VY6 679 ‘aayseoue ‘Ang 'peoy sisled wm [ SYiluns sewoy 00H
(]

i} 000 L [Sevign] LC e} 001g§ "0zzauy 'BljB)| '0Zzaly 00LES 'U/8L.N '3loimes elfeoo) ISSLIBYS UUEID pluel]
NYb $XT 'uoAs(]l Ja1ex3 ‘=alQ

oo¢ 0oo L 1000°0 ByG saluey 'snden se1axg Jo ANSISAIUN ‘anuas UoReAOuL| Y| PaNWI] SqnapMoLD rooH
elpaguie) "€6eZ L 'Yuad

000 ) 13 L0000 PYO wouyd ‘Aayquo uesiy ueyy 'wosy aifuy ¥eus 'g001s ‘Tv# Bueg Buapy eayg 100H
185 108 'anysdwey

[sloay] 000 s L0000 BUYIO ‘uojdetinog ‘peoy (odeyn zol 'yoesy died ‘9l 1Bl oue) epeualles) ssor HOOH

008 00°0 L 10000 Jagio ADY ¥10Od "adiysdwey 'weyateq ‘Aep susiepbey 6 Kajuieyn malpuy O00H

ooe 000 1z LOQo'0 BUNG dS1 9MS 'UOpUGT JuBDSAIY YIEY Lojdwiolg 8L Jeoofer) uepbog-aned 2004

oo a0 0 12 1000°0 =l SH6 WY Xass3 ‘plojwey 'aso) Appd g¥ sulioD jlgor  309H

a00 000 iz 1006°0 EElltle] HIr'g 8v+ “xasaippiiy "aremBp3 ‘peocy Aeugmoly 06 JDHOD JODIA BMNI0DID QooH

000 0c'o ¥4 LoooQ sBayin 4r9 ZH3 "ubinguipy "yinog peoy Buieisey ‘b Ap@algy enysop O00H

000 000 201 1000°0 EElNe) uiedg “'pL0R0 "BUCiS0IEg 'tp ONUS BZ-0Z 'Ulleg 3lBD EINGY BUIPOD BUWOY g00H
NH0 GAS ‘snysdoiyg

ooo 200 R L0000 B0 ‘AIngsmans ‘Angseiund ‘peoy Aaliaqqeld 'SI00WYo0IT & lotjieyn ueyleuos YOOH
dNO

00°0 000 zoh 1000°0 ELSie] BSM 'SPUBIDEN 1994 ‘llEs|ep) ‘eBpuply ‘peOY UDISY SN L 3ie[D ue| 600H
HOL PN e

00°¢ 000 201 L0000 a0 Jo 31s] ‘Kexe ‘peoy Asswey ‘Al Yuor) jeddn 'esnol juebay uosawe veaung 800H

000 060 0T 10600 B0 NDB8 Z2N9 ‘Aaing 'Bupjop) *as0]) SPOoAA pJopAd § 0T BN L00H

Qc'0 000 02 10000 BYID AJB)| “OE0L0 "OQIAYIA 1SOIDUOA 'GL D9 SUEL BlA Quesel olzige S00OH

dnpajlen aseyssad  saleyg anjeA
iy (201 dnpayien 10 'ON leujwoy  adAy SSaIppY sleN Aay

sioployaleys - o
P11 dnols s)yse Aeaoasig




SO'EL 0Z0Z Aenuged oL

040Z J3A 08 Sdi

9l jo ¥ abed

aimeudis
N¥6 GLdH ‘auysweubuniong

000 00’0 018 100070 Japo ‘aquooipn YEIH USIEMPNOT *BnUaAY SWEYSISQ 6 phold Hew £04H

000 000 085t 16000 g aoe £1Y 'Aaung 'spiely may ‘peod abpugues /¢ Youaid uijo) Z04H

000 000 0ss'L £000°0 Jauo Auewsssy "ggesg ‘Buydz ' egensiBuLg Buny uoswes LodH

000 Qo0 ooL's L0000 i) dE9 TS XS] 'PiojSWIBYD YUUL WEYSINOW ‘iH Ao Sagiog piAeQ) Q04H

000 000 iy +O000 a0 Ad¥ $ZAN “2UUSPENOLUOIA ‘YaR|BI1 "85NoH UBASL 10353 UiHe £03H
dHS Eam

000 00’0 z0k 1000°0 ElT ) ‘SHUSPIOIBH 'YHEMSUBNY ‘PoomAsioyD sueT Belg 67 sqba|3 uikolemnly  GOIH
A2

000 a0's z0t 1000°0 Jagio pzoY Blysdwey ‘sxoisbuiseg ‘Buiseg plo 18a4s sUL D68 wey3 plewoy §03H

000 00’0 0za'L 1000°0 BRO Xyb pLN ‘UOpUoT LiBSUUANE Z1 | vagiebug uassls  bO3H
aLo ELHY

800 000 ooL's LO000 Yo 'X@SSNG 1SN, WEUSIOH ‘PIOILIS 'PEOY SUOAT "8snaH Suoh wod leydolsiyy - £03H
AN/ (23d

000 00 0 00Z'CL 12000 Keupap "WiopoN ‘UuAT s,Bury ‘eusHaug ‘peo ewly €1 ‘abenos deg abpins3 plosey Z03H
AAZ GO UOW SAUL

00'0 000 20z'0L 1000'0 Leuplo 31 'praykion ‘Aeg nppiesl] ‘mieD ulliued Uo7 'uog A Bresd spiemp3 Xepy LoaH

000 000 D00°LS L0000 Kreupio 102 8Fg ‘usaln) AeUmoy 'sue uaBig ABUMoY ‘B[EPIBAD ucpayd piaed  003H

00°C 0c 0 D0Q'05Z L00G'0 feupiQ Ivg 518 '10asy 'apiy sBUIY ‘sie1s3 esswelbuy ‘aiswelbul g suaNoIg uaiey MoaH

000 000 bt L0000 B0 AGr 0508 ‘adysdie "ybBlapses ‘spjai Alsay € SanE( aonug £0aH

000 000 L LO00'0 Jago YOG 73 ‘Aewioel] 'UCPUOT "PROY UDISIUAA '9SNCH JSAIBA 82 eaqeiq Z)d 0QH

000 000 bl 1000°0 o aDe BLAS 'UOPLDT ‘UOPSIAWiM ‘PBOY aduaiel] y0l weqgeigeq MAshdeg  HOOH

000 000 LL L0000 oI o) V19 GLAY 'XesST 'UOPUSHOQ YINOG 'SACIS wINLLINGET gl spiueg udalD  D0aH

000 000 L L000°0 SE ) Key “g00) Ay ‘0osessold '/Z BlZUeD BIA 087 K] BUOWS H00H
o3[

000 po's 1z LOOG'0 =e] pzg0 'aiysabpuquies '#Bpuguied ‘Uoisi 'PEOY UCHEIS 59 alfogsdd  300H

000 00°0 £ L0000 Jagio QdB Zdl ¥loynS ‘Yoimsd] We0saI) Weyuer L7 pismogeq iged  O00H

600 00'0 L5 L0000 JaylQ NG Zn 'UOPUOT 'pEOY PlsUWRL #Z1 fejgag malpuy  D0QH
ZHE 21D

000 000 Ae] L0000 ayG ‘paiysyalSAoN0( 'BBpI-Japun-Uogop ‘piawend ‘wala sbuo zp 880y4-N(J Yyay 800H

000 000 IS 1000°0 L) AME EZNL ‘piojusy ‘anuany 1eBed pieussg uis 88 suunciolel  voadW

000 0og Z8 LO000 Buo aouRI4 /006G, "ROURL4 'SURd U3 3N: ‘7 Readulod o0 Saap &500H
aauel4

000 000 Zol L0000 a0 “pEL LG "suUossT ‘sadluez ‘pieuky eisndeq uear oy 6g abuswog oy 8oaH

dn pajen  aseysded  saueyg arfep
Wy jeyol dnpsiien 10 ON jpuiioN  adAy SSAIPPY atweN Aay

siaployaieys - o

P11 dnoioy syyoe A Alaaoosi(




SO'EL 0207 Aerugey oL

010Z 48A 7108 Sdi

9} jo g shied

auneuliig

[«EF
000 0070 i 10000 IEDe) GPNG 'XISSNS 1S3 'BUIODBA ‘BueT j00IS ‘MIIA SQUIC0D posolo AleH S09H
ooro 00°g L L000°0 pe:lile] uleds “0Zov0 BUBWY 'BI3A 'CF ‘apaIug a0 oueD 1D 2@[82U05 JOpRUY H09H
amaequlz
0o 000 g LO0U'D R0 00000 "alesel ‘aieieH 'siebisap Jeans sjquelg Lgel gnypen Aezpiguny  30DH
4v 58 ‘spueipipy 1sam ‘weybuiulg
[sl3) ac'0 z0lL L0000 B[UYo 1wang uotebiney o6 'Buipiing uouQ ‘L2g Juapedy ueyo uewsg Q0OH
000 ovo ZoL 10000 rayo ANy 1Z2n9 'Aauns ‘Buniopp ‘peoy (lessny v8 VoD Usytsls  O09H
Qo' 00°0 Z01 LO0D'0 B0 0ré LrOS anysdwey ‘vojbulwA ‘peoy Asmo? ‘Alabibig au | uRRID YERS  FOOH
k] 000 zZot L0000 13410 8|V 6371 ,m.*_:m._mwmmoﬁm.n_ ‘0NN >n.__¥ _nmom dISED ¢ UIHUD 2IN YOOH
euebng
000 000 o 10000 200 “00e6 "eueBing 'ysuqoq ‘ide L 'S Og Jeplea ‘usugeg ABYOUSD BIOMIN  B0DH
oo'e 00'g 201 L0000 B i) ¥a8 LM 'SHIH “HaIpEY '3s0ID Ao vl Weyeloy preyar 0DH
ureds ‘0998z
oo 000 562 10000 BPUO ‘PUPBIY ‘lUOY (30 EllIpeog 'A.E S IeHOd § UBPUY aieA 1D zaleziiog Ueal  L09H
[slod1] Qo ozo't L0000 B0 1d} 8LAAS ‘UopuoT JUBSED|d D LI ‘€ 1Rld uepobur) epsjoIn 2094
SS¥ TLHY Xassng
000 000 Dgo'L L0000 &g 15ap 'Hieysioy 'sjebAey ‘peoy PuBlUI 'BSNoH aliseD siMO Heo aloh S0OH
o000 oo eyt 10000 E=llie} d3/ 118§ X553 ‘PIOJHOM 'SUSpIRD) pjoJeH S uAelg wemy - F09H
o900 000 or0'T 10000 B0 HLE §1X3 ‘uoaaq 'voydwoliny 'wite pug auen SO PIBLOMY £0OH
00°0 000 002'0¢€ 10000 Aeupi AQZ 0504 "WBIM JO 8IS) 'HOAMBN 'eA0ls) WEIOULOD Sl sollg Weyelsy  ZOOW
A -#
600 000 pOZ'0L 1000°0 Areupio TV 19SI9WO0S 'ieg ‘'UMOQ UOUaABLD 'Bnusny Byy ‘sdojeai] ssnoyalen XN L0DH
[Heg] oo LT 000D Reupo pusdazyms 'zt "ob alnasen 'z wepusiuy,| ap afessed WUpRIS) ouaqoy QooH
000 00 \z L0000 BOO NdZ gv0 'euqung ‘sisipe) ‘abuels) Aslaiag L1 1 1214 wepy aodH
MFOTLS
oo (sl i¢ 1000°0 BEINg] _w._EmEGtQm _Em._.r.co’mxﬁm .mm_._.u:mm ‘BAUq PIQISWRYD TS |[Bifed YIBN D04
000 o 15 10000 YO SHO ELMS 'UOpUOT 'salleq 'pROY BACKD WIT 701 JesEi prEYdlY  g04H
000 000 5 L000°0 20 uleds “00S6Z "PUPEIN ‘AsY [op epubiy O 'z ‘Bialog /O z8nBuiwoq seuang jsBuy BnBIN YOIH
000 00'0 L L000'0 Jay0 901 SLMS ‘toputT "Asuing Jaang Haxdelg vl 1afu] yen 604K
] 000 zol 1000°0 =2O aignday 4Iaz7) '006k! “Aandey YIz) ‘anbeid ‘ges BAOLYOY efeld [aipuo 804H
oo 000 201 10000 200 BiQENY [PNes “pLZEL ‘21qely (PRES ‘UpeAry S USDIBIN #1ZEL yelejed wae  /0dH
000 [ele)d} £zL L0000 Bu0 N6 82N 'XISSNG 15aMA ISINUPIN 19218 yuoN ‘peA [ebuy € uosnfieq vesr 904K
000 000 852 10009 BUID ND/ vLOY 'anysiag ‘AngmaN ‘ade|d A ualeal 6 BIIBLIBH 3o GOdH
0o 00°0 als 1000°D 240 337 085 'sssweybumon 'dosyiop, ‘PROY Lo 58 Jayae)d usae)s $04H
dn pejien  aseysiad  sareys anjep
Jwy [egel, dn paifeD 0 ON jeupuonN  adAlL ssaippy aweN Aoy

siapjoysieysg - 9
P31 dnoig syyoe s Alaaoosia




S0EL 0ZOZ Aeniged Ot

0102 J8n0S Sdi

S v e e ey

94 jo g sfed

amneublg

00°0 ) z01 10000 FEbile) NQS tDL ‘voaz( ‘Uobled 'peoy Weypunoy 8 undoH digyd  30HK
NG £3r ‘Asstar

00c 000 201 Lo0C0 B0 ‘UNMEN IS "ARINOD B(F WOV & UNoD BUljl0D BT "0 @snoyiuad afipg-uoyeH ejooN CIOHH

000 000 z01 1000 B30 Zv8 £LIND ‘X353 'sanuielg ‘usalg sia|qung ‘eBeyo) auip saybny siey J0HB

00°¢ 000 z01 1000°0 bTh e} Yyy GL3S 'UopuoT ‘peoy Bauwnoy) v0L ‘g 1Bld JauoH slaid g0HH

000 000 0l 100670 240 N0 LINL ey 'aBpuguo] "mojpeH 'as0lD SJBYNLLS Gt suIey unay YOHH

000 00'¢ el 10000 E=lhig] >_.._mE.Hmmu ..mmwom .>:m_.EmO _cmr_oﬂaﬁ_ .mm “l)s-1ayal(-peIucy jawiuny sated 60HH
485 924d

0o 00'0 Y02 10000 B0 ‘anysabpugquien 'uopBuiuny ‘Ames ‘peoy suewmnesg got KaneH uousap SOHH

000 000 ¥0Z 10000 20 HdS SLAM ‘2iysdoiys ‘ynoubipug ‘uojiy “euey Jdpues § IHX3Y  JOHH

000 000 65 10000 ET ] 959 £23Q ‘@Iyshqieq 'Aq1a ‘peoy 3EPUCAY L sbuiyony Lagoy SOHH
eiskE[e 00086

0'p 000 20 10000 EETe) MWemeleg Wi ' uspies Bueig Buelg ‘Aeg yen i ‘g1 0107 Buony UsIyL MOK  GOHH
Sre

0070 000 als L000°0 FL=Th Ty 6LHE 13200 ‘abeuems ‘sionenepy UolbueT 'abepod Auenty sBuiusiny uslsH uesng FOHH

000 000 olg 100070 ft-1hle) NdY #1d ‘Uoaaq ‘yinowdld ‘anuaay Aeibuels sg uosuiyang] Jaya4 COHH
YOE 218

000 000 oLs L0000 PUD ‘aaysweybunpng 'ubnoig uowition weyuse4 'uaibeitul gz LoSIIBH e ZOHH

000 00°0 015 L0000 RGO Ay, 04D 'Aaing "UopA0ID ‘MBIA WEH 'PNog projUsH 9g uny uAnsiy LOHH
ave #19 'alysiaissona|D

an'o 00°a 0zZG'1l 10000 200 ‘J81590N0|5) ‘BnuaAy poomuleg ez 'UNoD poomuieg wejsey Jaydosuyo DOHH
vSN ‘c056

000 000 048’254 L0000 Kreuipioy 1 ‘spidey puBlsy 'GLZL SUNS 'MN 1S JsiUs) SoJuo ov| Jesein usqoy  DOOH

000 000 £00'004 ') LOOO'G AleuipiQ SHY TIYL 'UOISiBY ‘uedleuey "UB||ID ‘SUel BlIBIS [ HOIN d09H

00'0 00°0 i L0000 R0 MYZ 1P ‘MOBSEIS 'PEOY SPIAIUS 185 85210 UMEN  QODH
vy

000 0e'o te 1000 O BUYD Z3N '1espa R Ukl 'ouA] uodn BfISEOMBN ‘LNOD ILUPUIM EZ sques emiabuayseye ) NODH

000 000 il L0000 LYo fNL 628 'SJIYSPIOLELS "YUOMWE | 'PEBISMBN #T Baquo veqod W09

000 000 1L 10000 Yo ARyl “ZZL0Z "oueiy "oue(ly 'L BSNOBLG eIp ouiqueg addasnig 00H

0e'o 000 12 19000 BUO HX1 OEAl Aelap 'uib|3 ‘peoy Amiousyg 4 Ineg ueueq  MOOH

[alexs] 000 24 L0000 BUID utedg “pLzog el 'wbip ‘eoiantld ojay ooy 0SUO|Y ZB|eZUCY) 10 AUDIBY ]S

0eo 030 ¥ L0000 JByo H3E 91MS 'LOPUCT 'PEOY YoudshY g9 lpes) zosad 1094
aduely ..moomm aliuelq-ap-3|

000 000 ¥ L0000 Prliilg] .mtmn_ .m_._mn_ USWBSSIpLOLY 88 _m._m.S:.wm B any Nm1 c_cmmumnmu ned HCOH

dn pefeny  odeysued saeyg anjeA
Ty 2ol dn pslien 0 ON |eupioN  adAj S$S3PPY awepn Aay

siapjoysieyg - 9
py1 dnols sjyorp Alwacosiq




soiel 020z Avenigad gL

0102 "38AT0S Sdl

91 Jo £ ebed

ameudlg
puepamg

000 000 0oz'od 100070 Keupigy ‘tzZl "BABURD) 'sauefinog susyd ‘Bpl UIPEIES ULILLBYD Asuieey ayIpy OOMH

000 oo i 10000 240 gdt 1134 'soun ‘Buipeds ueg ucpagsos uyor pJeyary 90rH
NQL

000 000 1z 100G°0 e PLIN ‘alyseouen US)sayduey ‘prRUMO|RL 'pEoY WRYBIGPA £9 yielier jeYsiA SO0rH

co'c 000 IS L0000 =0)le) HHB GAML 'MOISUNOH ‘YO.Uo81ALM € epnuer jeaby pleuar #0rH

[l 000 3 10000 BRHo uieds “pop/zz '0BMY "0BnT 0,1 £l SEDUBWY SE(T BpiLBAY zapuguiad olnr ougly CorH

000 00’0 201 1000 W0 HI'L GACE "SPUBIPIN 158 "aBpuIgnolS 'sejquielg sy gL sayNr Leas ZorH

000 000 £51 10000 NG 3£ 9HY ‘Aeung 'Kapoy '1eBymeH o uostwwap dijiyd LOrH

0oo Qe 0l L0000 200 43¢ 61MS 'UopuoT ‘PEOY USDIOW 211 pI 5801A98 AOSIApY 10 0OrH

000 000 144 100070 J2yio ueds "7zZogz 'PUPEN 'Pupel ' 'sokoH ag senbie gjeD uef|] zeiq ot2euf Z0IH

000 00’0 §5¢ L0G00 BUG Sy ZZNL 'X9S$sNg 1S 'Papng ‘eur pesiy 7 BuIAf uBoUng 10IH
axt

000 000 obz'oL L0000 feupo g13 ‘UOpUOT "LOPUOT ‘UHON 19315 UOIXED O 1ame] J8UBYL gog uey|| 1ap 00IH

00°G 090 1L L000°0 iClie} oY LOH "2HUSHIOA YUON ‘a1eBoileH ‘a0l UCSIIRH QL Siue ueag SOHH

a06 00’0 b 100070 JBuc vay ING ‘9HUSHOoA HINog Uejseouoq 'peQY NaM03d Dyl saybny eliued  MOHH
DAk 6N, =) ‘abpuquol

000 000 11 1000°0 J2p0 1988 1seg 'suok] 8yl 18l ' 1985 1sE] ‘suok AUy G IRlY Asjuni pieyory OOHH

0G0 oo 1t L0000 10 NND 8LYE 19518103 1eans "HNeD »Iouend ysi yagqey aor dOHH

0¢'0 000 14 100070 Yo 4SS 02719 'aqusisisaones) 'Aungsayma] 'aoeua}t A3qqy 6 SWEEJAA HNo2eH Selwoy | OO0HH
MG LEEA

Q00 000 Lz L0000 1BU0 ‘UYSHOIMIBAA 'SIOUG PIOYES ‘PROY WERYSSAT ‘MAIA BASDID T ||eH Unuep NOHH
LUITHETS

000 000 134 100070 UG “G0GYZ USSUIBSIBPSIN 'USUNY | JOOW JEHOPYIIY Wy S ud)sIoy WOHH

an'o 00'0 A= L0000 JE e} N9 DL UoAd(] ‘$oWo] '15odpy 'SSNoH PLOMUIDTD AasisH uag OHH

co'o 000 (K] L0000 2430 JQ8 59 ‘2Nysyieue] 'moBse|o ‘a0e|d YOOI 0L L/E bnH yisy  MOHH
Z5€

oo 000 S 10000 B0 GZNL ‘WS) ‘piojusy ‘YoMUopooss Jeang yooug ‘asnoy swinog sagy-uoyny ulsed POHH

0o 000 29 L0000 BYo MYL LT UOPUOT 19245 UBRSIULS 9L UAMO] UOSIAA 'LOOL 1B 3leHy waLpY OHH
I SEAD "aUSHOIMIBAA

000 000 201 10000 U0 "SOIMIEAA ‘ABSPUIT UOWON 'auen naipung 'uieg map auyl. uoyeH mayen HOHH
"Av0 91 0d Xassng

00°0 [sla B 20t Loog0 2010 1884 LISISaUDILD ‘aAl] sJawybBney 'ssiqess auswybney sBupseH Awazep O0HH
Ny 8LMS ‘Uopuo

000 000 204 L0000 43R0 ‘Jwassauy uoiade | 'siustupedy Aiaioed Juieg PO 'LZ 1814 SHOIH MOUTEN HOHM

dn psljen aJeysaed saieyg anfeA
‘Jwy j23oL  da pefiea 40 CON [eunuoN  adAj ssaJppy awey Lo

slapjoysieys - 9
P31 dnoio syyse A Asaoodsig




SO'EL 0Z0g Aenigad Ot

0102 JAAT10S Sdi

51 jo g abeg

ameubig

000 000 z8 L0000 ETH) yiewusq o009 Buipioy ‘Buipoy ‘6z epebAgsen seuca seuor  goH
uteds "608Z
00 000 A f00C 0 S5UIC ‘DUPBIN ‘PHPEW ‘26 B2age) B] 9D BISINORIRIBIN BURS 035Ed onezg |anbiy sin YOIH
000 0ot £61 1000°0 2o} dve 01 gy ‘esfysuespiaqy 'uaaplaqy 'peOY LIRS 2 UBLWMET HOLSPOY BOTH
Harvig
000 goa ¥z 10000 S0 'spUe|piAl 158A 'WEYBULIG 'POCAA ASlRiBA 'PROY JOOUS 866l BOONSY UII0|S-UBAZEY S01H
8rg 9188 'xsss3
000 oo 65e 1080°0 L= THe] ‘uopyseq 's|iH uapSuzT i WNoS 'SUIWSP|o9) '9sNoH YoR0) Isnoysui |sweg I0TH
000 000 L8 1000 & JayiQ NI g0 'Aaung 'uophol) 'peoY LORAAS oL 23nBuUpoy Zedc] eloiny goH
000 000 0z0't L0000 A uspams “pE951 "Wioupolg ‘uaBuesBuny 'ez uayoegalsi UOSSIET SIBI SOIH
o0F 0205
000 o0'g 085} 1000°0 auo ‘anysdwe ‘uoidwelnog ‘pug abpay 'pEOY SUYor 1S €59 WeYe] BIjoly FOIH
0o'e falsgs] 0IS'E 1000 0 Jauo Arey "8L025 esnbey ‘eMOWA ‘Oirk iB02g Jad epens EDIPDIN BT ULBADID) eOH
6o 0oo ool's L0000 JL:THTe) a0ueld 'ooves subelslg ‘ousg 9 ‘apeidens (el sp any jj04 &1 anbiuwog 20T
146
0oQ ooo 00e'ot L0000 AeupO OF ] '2IYSBAUET YIDSWHE MOLXGSLIEDS "SURT SI9WSHIEl 68 aiepsurRT Jaiad LOTH
00°C 000 000'9%e L0000 Areuipio eueding ‘194 ‘elueg euloD ‘AY 'BUOS ‘S 18I0H G ADZET OXRA 001H
000 000 L L0000 R0 T80 ALD3 “UopuUoT ‘aSnoH JUsdsRI) CET MIBUOSY SlUeydsls  JOMH
Z8S
an'o ace 193 1000°¢ B0 SPOS ‘anysdvey 'wodWeINes ‘Wapqi '2aejd JebualeyD L1 auey varey S0MH
Z5€
00’0 e H L0000 Jaung ELIND 'X98S3 'POOMiuAIY '8NUBAY UOPUIOU} ‘BSNCH [enuad ¢ ansainy uepbog IO
000 000 1L 10000 O HdE ELaA .co_ucou_ .Dmom jasiBlog .ﬁ:OO pusl] | HIDSON JILIOMBIS SO0MH
00 ¢ 000 1l 10000 J8Ui0 AY7 EMS _:oucon_ jgjealn) .Emsnm GO«QEEm 21 .m 184 LNy UBUD-U| JOMK
[sleR] 000 84 40000 Rl ) 736 LEIN '19158U2UE JBIBSIC) 'UOISWIN "Sebisap €L A[sly Malpuy YOMH
ooa 0oo ¥4 100070 S840 136 PN Jeysayouey) Jaiealn ‘uoisuun 'slebisaps £1 Kysry uepry BOMH
000 coo 24 L0000 LYo gNE ZEDN ‘BYsUICOUN "Weyjuein 'Aqsed | ussinuy vensuyy 0XH
00 00'0 LE L000°0 B0 ANG LHY ‘Aaunsg 'llupsy ‘peOY 19sI8WO0S BS ueifpwneAnoy clezuosy LOMH
0oe 003 zot LO00'0 BUO Z1¥ 16 ‘aliuspiopyay 'sfeuansls 'pecy sio|@ouey)) £51 ahay| SE|OUOIN goMH
000 000 201 10000 RO MO0 231 'SysIaISIIET 19813 SS0I0AM] B/ wesey| beys| SOMH
0G0 000 20} 10000 B0 IrZ ENS 'BUSHINA 'UOPUIMG 'UINOS MBA UoINYD Yo uiuopyy ydasor HOMH
00°¢ 000 gse 1000°D BUo ¥ 18 vy 'Xaseipptiy ‘dIsiny US0sal]) Weyxug ZR a1ey| BipUSHr COMM
ooe 00’0 0ol's 1000°0 auyio HIrE PHE 188100 'LINCLUSLINOG 'PROY SUINOUPUES g noblis| wepy ZOMH
00°¢ oo 002'0} 10000 Aeupio AL §LYS 'UDAY-UC-pIajpEIF '18RNS YOIYD ‘08| uosBuiy auey euoly LOM M
dn psjien  aleysisd  saleyg anjeA
Jwy ol dn pejieg 0 ON jeurtoN  2dA SSIPPY alen Foy

sep|oyaleys - 0
p1q dnodg sjyoe A Alaaoosiq




S0t} 020 Alenigad gl

010Z "BA DS 8di

9l Jo g efag

ainjeubly
000 00’0 zat 1000°0 a0 DHS £103 'UoA( 'uoupaly) ‘pIojoa) 'useg SSnoY piog uprel Jepuexsly  ODWH
000 000 Fit] L0000 BUo g7z STV 'SHaH ‘Uspuadiey 'asop) usals) BulyoleH Z) Aeunp dpyd . NOWH
Ll a0 201 1000°C B30 XdZ EML 'X350|PPIY ‘MOISUNOH ‘pEOY BUIPIFIT ¥4 unuew [enueliws  WONH
000 000 201 10000 B0 oygnday 4oaz3 "'16¥99 "BARIO 'SIIDUBA| 1| WWZNNO SR IR 0K
N9
000 000 z01 10000 BUIo 813S 'LUoIMUSaID) 'UOPUOT ‘BpEIEd AIOIDIA § '9SN0H |EABN ZZ BUld 8P SUNIER OUnig MO
000 0070 02 10000 =) MHB £LA 'u0pLoT ‘soelra), plepas 8b6po WEQoH 'L Jeid uplep Bleqeg  FOWKH
000 000 70z LG000 Buo 8080l2) "YETLL INY ‘susly ‘sujeq Jeang uesiod noyie 9z enjeiy BlenEf, BULY 10WH
000 00 592 L0000 BUYO uledg 09880 "BUCROLRY ‘S|3japliaises '( 05T 8E 62U 00 AY Ayormy colepd  HOWH
a0 000 552 10000 Byio 259 9H3I 'puepoag 'yBinguipg 19815 JSIBM PEIET Jnp ssoy  DOWH
arg
000 000 552 10000 RO Ly J21SBUOUBYY JajEaID IS1SaUIUR|Y "UISULN 'BA0IE BUL €L Uel UBply BRWES JOWH
00¢ 0oo 552 L0000 ELte) uleds 85880 "BUOBRY 'senbag G SI|[BASSOUCY Jaussiapy seaipuy A0WH
uRIyeg "¢/600
ono oo 507 L0000 o ‘weayeq ‘beueunp ‘usalesng 'gzz woold £59T PEOY GZ8T BIiA begny BINPGY  QOWH
000 000 65¥ L0000 BYO Algy "ZZL0Z “AleY 'oUR)IN 67 ‘BIOWLIEUIET OSUOHY BIA Nesesnejy esny OO0WH
000 o0 0 ots LO0D'D B0 IS oFMIN ABUiQ 'UoNaqWS 'pul S0sjRd ‘ainsed apisBuidg JoBaiboe uiey  GONH
¥3g Livd
000 00°e 0.5 10000 Yo "aUYSMAILIIRY NS JO 8DpUg 'peoY Mala YHON ‘fejuoo.g EH Jaisizoei uiel  WOWNH
dX6 £AM
000 000 oLs L0000 BUO 'SUSH 'YUOMSUBWNORY 'peOYy aBpugxn PIO ‘sebenos yoinyd g NIEULIODSI ULy BOINH
006 000 018 Lo0o'0 Yo 9T END 'alusdwey ‘Uoyy ‘ajkold JamoT 'spuepyaalg siwofny  BOWH
000 000 ois 10008 8o 1rg €70 '1e)saLpuely Jsjeass) "Weupl( '9|B6Q 'aue pJepa g freaaow |asuoiy LOWH
000 00°0 LES 10000 BUYIO Za0 sam 'Ae|bue s10qqy ‘8s0|] (lBuled 6L B3[2Y NUBAunpy UBIoN]  SOWH
puefal] {000 "PIDXAA
060 0o 816 Lo0g'0 BUYO "piojxapA AUnog 'ssoy MBN ‘Bag-uo-preyiay '@snoH lupalg AollON WD SOWH
944
000 00a 0Z0'L 1000°0 by $dS "uUsIA "AingssLry sang ybiy ‘ssno [00yog PO Z S[HAISIN piARQ SBWer  HOWH
00°0 Q00 020'L L0000 :llle] Y10 £208 'aniysdwesy 2isayduip ‘proyY PIojsaly 59 Jaroasinely Jaudolsuyy  EOKH
00’0 000 0201 Lo00'0 =YD 948 $13 ‘Aalng "Yed J51Sa0I0M ‘aANg Juowneag vZ pEaLIny SBWOYL  ZOWH
co'0 00°0 A L0000 BUD HH1 6dH ‘Playsundeag "peoy UoHeS €2 sweyne pagoy  LOINH
o0'e 000 091's LOOOD 2u0 Ayl “zeLop eubewoy ez ‘euboleg ' oJeaoen addasnib eI pnbelew spineq  0OWH
000 00D zo8'zeL L000°C Keupip Ngs ¥EOS 'sjueH 'uolBunwAT *8s0|) YUON 92 uopBuetuess  QOTH
000 000 1z L0000 B0 uspams “0bTee "uspams ‘cigiN ‘g) uelebsueidesas uossietdalzd  00TH
dn pelien adeyssed saleyg anjepn
Jwy [e301 dnpsjled  JO 'ON [eutwon  adA) SSHIPPY aleN A3y
siaployateys - o

p1] dnoto sjyoe APA02sig




c0:gl 0202 Azniadd Ol

0L0Z 3308 Sdl

gl o g1 afeq

aimeubig

000 00'0 Lz 1006°0 Jauo 4Ng 0Ly "ANYSPICRISH 'PlaYieH ‘SPIBMIN € eleH.0 ybe|ay LOOH
00'0 00°0 Q0z'0e 1009°0 fieup1o 140 €38 ‘UopuOT 'moy Jayadiuoly & jlawueq,0 Ine4  0DOH
000 a0 38 100070 BYyo Aueulsn) “LyGeL ‘BiaquaNnp-Uapeg 'YyoRLOT ‘0L HOESUISIS pisieiyeN udoisuyg SONH
000 00’0 e 100070 BUO MYz ONJ. ‘X2ssng 1se3 ‘ybnologmoi] ‘peoy sayossg ises dlg DUBLLLION SIM3T  “YONH
[eBryod
000 00’0 g Loo0 e U0 “bze-GyLT ZNEnD ‘AU '0IGr LN 'enanBon eply Bny 0N OIgEd  6ONH
000 000 ZL LG00°0 B0 735 €LN 'UopuoT ‘peoy JenIg YHoN LEL elooly snolfeuzd BONH
00’0 000 28 10000 RUO uleds “GOBOE "BINN €216 'GY 07 HRASID) 8doT 9(120  Zanbulpy ojcg-0MeABN UERsEdes  JONH
oo 000 20t L3000 BUQ ABY “0L0P0 "BEURETY 'BZUSE 'JUS BI3UIE BJEDOT nbunpN Auoyiuy Y0NH
00°0 000 61 LO0D & BYo ¥ 9138 'UopUO @aNg ULy 'UN0Y |joAa] 'El jerd [03iN HEMS  SONH
000 o0 zoL L0000 BYO wgE £y "uoibipaia) ‘uebipies 'py sisewboq 15 ‘paiig puepMen saydoisy)  PONH
ooaQ o000 Z0L L0000 BY0 1HB G110 Way 'dropis 1583 asiy preudiD zg SUIGN 20URID CONH
oo Q00 +02 1000°0 L=t o) 34/ OLMN 'uopuo ‘asor) 31eBy 'asnoH aunzy 'z je(d Aap ojned ZONH
000 000 00t's L0000 e} 106 £S89 '19s1aWog '|joisug ‘Pedy allyseove] gz S|GCN pUeYY VONH
Dde 0rd0 ‘Hel
000 900 boL's L0000 Jayio uauAs eppuoyy ‘ApuedAucy ‘siea YapA|D) 19948 UISpM 92 SLEON BN DONH
o0 000 i 1000°0 1Byi0 HSG ZH3 ‘ueiyicipi 'yBinquipg ‘aneld e § leusiew Jer CLINH
000 000 3% L0000 JBuyo NEE £AD 'SpUZIPIW 153pa ' Alusang 'asoid unbig ] £tZ siuepy 5 Aey PR
000 coe L L0000 13410 yiedg "GOzoE "eneo ‘ebia 'OE v SajUol 02UBLH asor zonBupoy oy sbior LLINK
ANZ 9¥1
000 000 LL L0000 = File) 'ss0JUIy pUz Ypad ‘uojBuniup ‘teans uep ‘abeyod useg syl JBulp praeg OLINH
000 000 L 10000 13410 VX8 ZLUN MOHON 'ydimoN ‘yBnejsg ‘eang 2yl 2 hoilen Hagoy ZONH
00°0 000 38 10000 B0 Alew “2e0LE ARy '(AL) 21O ‘6L SlIBlURIg BIA oulo) [Q oll2ieiyue 16N AGINH
00C sh)e; ¥4 10000 BY10 Z9Z GLMS ‘UOPUGT 'paopA S131|00 Py Blodiep Z1L pleUodapy Jeydoisuyn XOWH
000 000 1z L0000 o 910 PLHE 19800 'alocd 'peEOY playbuuds ) AS|SopMEIN WEBPY  AADINH
ADB SXH
Jsla)s] 000 ¥4 L3000 Pl o] NSO A 1SN ‘PUEBIT 'PEOY HIEd TN A3IIBA 'LEZ JuaWLEdy AllBNOIN UESS ACIWNH
000 0ug (84 L0000 fclite) 11 €13 'usplei MaN 'aAcigy Inujsayd gl Rotuely ipieH NCWH
og'a G 53 LO00T i) euaBiN 100005 104 'Bingy 10LpSIQ MSRQRIY L8 J0id leuBryy uesseyy  10WH
ureds “0g680
o000 000 LG L0020 S[YPO ‘BUQSOrEq ‘UISASA( ISP WUBS 'L BAURUNW B 2@ JBLED oueny oJsjuoy Jaaer @nbip SOWH
00’0 000 8 1000°0 pe e} JYE ZPO 2SR IBudRIg 'PIRILEAA ‘@oE|d BIUSHIOA € AeSoN 1By HOWH
000 000 <ol 10000 BYio ¥HE #13 'uopuoT Jejeals) 12ans Speuals) ¢ UIog IS8AA 6 1B(4 an0IBsoN UsqoN DO
0o'o eo'0 zob 1o0a0 =0 98¢ £3F 'uopuoT ‘Aepa uayeg g siakaly ueag dONH
dn patien  aieysiad  saleyg anjep
iy [e10)  dn paied 10 ON [eUIWLION adAy $331ppY aweN fay

siapjoysieys - 0
p11 dnoug) sjyoe s AIaAcosig




SuiEl 0202 fenigad o)

0102 43A 708 Sd

9o |1 abed

aunjeubrs

000 ooo 000'8EY'L 1000°0 AleuipIC ¥SN '$Z0Z0 B 12SSEY0] IS YoEeg 6T JaEL 1PBYS OOdH

000 00°0 Ll 1L000'0 2Y0 185 713 ‘uopuoT Yed Jeue ‘pecy volels g [91ed B NOdH

000 000 AN 10000 BUC HOY ZaH '3RUSUIOA 1SS 'PISUSIADPNH JEDI0S 'MIA adedg 6 Buusyold xa|y W0dR

000 oo'o x5 L0000 BY0 NNQ 219y '2Jyswiag ‘[lauxoesg 1SINYINN 61 weyyoed ey 0dH

00°0 00°0 K 10000 BBo uizds "6108T "UtRdS "PUPEIN 'BYIG oZ 81 lif PNUEIA JOWIA /O efauewng spser  M0dH

000 000 iZ 1000 O 36 GLHE _HMW_OD hm_OOn_ .mw_.h X084 Qd 'IGBB wn eseNeld mmo> MdH

co'0 00’0 1z 1000°0 iCie} puejed “pgg-L9 UBLZOd "UBUZQ4 'ZR/E ‘MOINELOWSOY JIpals) pisumad e I0gH
E|pU| "9LOZ8E "eIpu] Teselng

000 0’0 Lz LOGY'0 o 'PeqeRaLYY 'BMIESY SOH IALD O NG 191SOH SSIpeT of | deusy  HOgH

000 000 R2 1000°0 o AV0 LGOS ‘Aesway ‘pEOY SIBUNAA | aSed [PILEd D0dH

i} 000 ¥ 100070 EElite] SO pHD 'ASLNG "WRYIN 'PROY X3SSNG "UNO7 X3SSNG b eA0fjEd BMULL 40dH

000 000 84 1000°0 1By0 [ZE OLHY '%288Nn3 1S3M ASiMBID 'PECY plaUsIaleM € ined oa 30dH
205 0LM

000 000 oL 1000°0 BYo 'uopuo 'suspleq owteBieq ‘aels3 Apogead “ooig o g ield sHlg sewer  dO0dH
uredg

000 000 A L0000 1BUIO 10280 "BuC|adieg 'IOPEUeS ‘G £} 'L "eld B|ods] Jane) old ining xefy  D0dH
MY LEAD "DIIUSHIIMIEM

00'c 000 zol 10000 Jayio ‘ucAy-uodn-piofiens 'peoy aquosiap 'Alold ay ) pleuisduyor  @0dH
Jopenag “Gyz| "Iopenag ‘o)ng ‘g oluslweyedsp esejuey

000 000 €5t L0000 RO opIPa 0OBGWN ). ‘BAIA BINY A JeZeles alesed oipawig wy SOJEAB( EDUY-Z3J3d JainBl  YOdH
HvP

000 000 v0zZ 1000°D Yo 0pPOS ‘slysdwey ‘uoidwBNOS 'POOMUDIBIN HIEA BPISABND 7 webad isor  60dH
Eipu) “$0008E terEing

000 000 ¥z 1000°¢ U0 ‘PEqEpPAWYY ‘PROY UED EROYD INSE ddQ Jebeseley g0LD eApued xitled 0dH
ase LiMmL

000 000 T 1000 By0 *xasa|ppi ‘toyBuippal ‘proy Aem(iey 9E '8SnoH BUBAND lewied [EWe) 0dH

00’0 000 852 LO00'G BYo 348 Z9d 'SPUB|PIN IS8 'UamosaieH 'peOY JUsy 59 1918d YsaxiN G0dH

000 000 L5 L0000 E-hlg] 236G 9188 ‘xess3 ‘uopjiseq ‘Yowobury Z1 |aled Injeld S0dH

00’0 00 0ze'L 10000 Yo 4ANZ 1Od ‘@aysdweH ‘LInowsyio ‘apeied puein Bl | laled uoser ¥0dH

000 000 0z0'L 10000 =e} X7 GLAAS ‘UOPUOT 128A5 Mmojusd gf (fisiovmid maupuy  €0dH

000 000 ove'z LO00'0 =T le) arg LN 'UopuoT JSIESID) ‘UCPUOT ‘L1 el 'PEOY UHON MaN LT Bluld sjanwes Z0dH

000 000 00201 100070 ARUIPIO YVl LIXD Yelrig Yeyeiqls ‘ezeidomns 'y ooig Zog Jayied maipuy L0dH

000 000 000'2e2 100070 Areumio ANE Zvg 19S/2W0S 'Yieg 'py pIRupIo £E '28po s,ebicen s o1 sBulploH sauemaues epued 00dH

000 000 i1 1000°0 BYo 1009 EMS 'UOPUDT ‘3084 PUOY '9SNoH puod ‘ZZ L 1814 nsnmQ eabing Z00H

dry pones  ateysted  sareyg anjea
iy 0L dn psieRo  JOON [eunoy  adAl ssalppy aleN Ay

slaplousieys - o
p11 dnosg sjyse A1sA0osiq




S0:SL 0207 Aerged 0l QLOE 1A T0S Sdi 9t 40 z1 abed

< anjeubis
pUElOd

000 00'Q Zoe's 100070 pltile] [ LE~gy 'BMaLDCISEZ) 'BMOYD0ISEZ) Q1L /YES BXwadoy MSIRIDBWZS NUY ZOSH
SY0

0G0 oao 002'05 1000 AlpuIpIO gL0d 'X955NG 1S9AN SISy ‘aueT yood ‘pieA sbelo syl Ue0|S SBWay | LOSH

000 00'0 000’8y La00'0 Aruipio nos oHY 'Aeung “fopol ‘pladljews ‘sAuq enadly Zg UopRYS Mei 00SH
puesal] '0aNA Z1L HH0D ‘peoy abajo) "Don uewaseq

000 000 b L0000 BRC Bua 1sap '{S8N0) 00ydg ssauisng Aisisaun 303 fey vepUEYD 10dH

00°g 000 43 L0000 B[y dV8 4N ‘UopUOT ‘sienbg [Bpunty vay JIoncfsmny ucieg HNOHH

000 000 i 10000 8BGO IL 2LH3 'UBnquipa Keuuidg sy 1e pigy suyD  roYH
088638

000 noo 44 30000 By0 'uopuoT ‘Weyys ‘peoy |eH 1I9A 85 "SudISUBl PIeISYS | 1Bjd suljUey Haqoy 109K

poo goo %4 1000°0 IEL o] 7S¢ 97N 'IUBY 'YDINUYIPOOAA 13INS ¥0DIg ‘8Snol sulnog SIPPROX BUloleD HOHH
are

000 oluls} X4 L000°0 180 GZIN Usiseyouey f8)ea)s) Jlsayduey 'yomisald _>m>>mthn\_n o pododey @yrayne ) SOHH
1€}

oo 000 |5 1000 0 Ao "glLOLY BUSPOW 'EIUD3SS B)|NS 01818A0Y ‘Batellad 00se0URIS uagbry 161 409+

0o0 000 4 10000 [0 (8S ZML 'X3S3PPIN 'WEYUSHIM |, 'PEOY SSUBLS Sl feyotey aiobe) J0uH

00 o000 201 +000°0 Buo 140 1579 'aiysiissonoiD 'weyusyisyg ‘esei) Ysiewaiim 77 UOSHaqoY MaIpuy aoyH

000 o000 201 10000 RO Aey "LZ1L62 "eausneld 'ezuateld ‘ousled OpuUouiey SeIA eufoy 200N 204H

000 000 20t 10000 pEltig] uosmMoY uayd:asg 804H
AUBULZS

o' 000 Z01 100600 Jago "Ryl Cuieq 'uidag ‘[BUISIUUEYOT 'L L agRASIBYOSAM ] ayosng zanbLpoy Uopuelg YOuH

00'D 000 20l 10000 BYio 708 0138 ‘uopuoT ‘pecy yiesysoela 05 ‘6 IUN §s0y Wepy S04H
132 sgHg ‘euusdwey

000 usls] Z0l +00G0 Byo "UOY!IN MaN BaG UO Uoleg 'anusay Uno) ucleg & aphy maIpuy 304H

oo 000 o) 100C'0 Vel Vb 8218 WUy uunio ‘anolBiaply ‘anuaay Useoeas Z [1@ssny 3IeyD LO¥H

0c0 000 €51 1000 eltile] wnibag "pool '$j@ssnig 'sjessnig 6 2Iquic|oD Bl 8p anUaAy opuopsy eslpuy 90HH
sajelIWg qely payun 44941 Bang

000 o000 g0v L0000 R_yo 'BOVEZ0LEE USGUINN BSIWAl] 'pU0dag [29qY W Z-LEE 104G 0Jiaqry VIPNED S0dH

000 000 0Ls 100070 By0 NLZ LINS 'WORNg "Weay) iy suesung 1S 8ZL S8poUY PEM yOuH

00'e 00'0 oLe L0060 BUYO MOS ZON 'weybumon ‘plojBplg 15ap 'PEOY B3 28 siaboy Boog £0¥H

000 0o'o 0z0'L 10800 ‘YO SVE LHE 'SjueH ‘inowsumnog 'sbuiyney eyl s leld Holey ueileg COHH
402 L20S

ooe 000 [sjardal £0Ga0 Aseuipig ‘aiysdwen '1ajsayauing ‘uoidwor) 'peoy sAeMUBIH YoojueID l1assny suuD LOWH

00'c 000 o00°ls 100D Aruipip HS0 89§ 'anyspiojiak ‘pojuiung ‘Uspysnyg ‘SSHoH {|ILUPUIAA P11 siesinpy ABleug uspysny 00MH

dn pejjen aJeysJtad  saleys anfeA
Jwy oL dn pejles 30 ON [euiioN  adAyg sSalppy aweN fay

ssapioyaleys - o
P11 dnoun spyse Ataaossiqg




S0.£1 0Z0Z Arenigag 0L 0LOZ #A DS Sdl ol y0 gL afieg
anmeubig
Q00 000 zok 1000 0 U o) Aemiopy "'gz0, Be[apuai]-1eg 'wWiaypuol] '¢Z BUI-RWWED IS OUA  LOSH
000 000 zot LO0O'0 lauio N9 L3S ‘UopuoT ‘peaY JUBY MAN FEL 'siUawUedy Japnd ¢ [#a1g wert  SOSH
000 000 Zot L0DG0 By0 ZfL %13 'Uopuo ‘peoy Ysuelrg 2 ‘wnog usibiag G5 aunus maUnew  WOSH
000 00e 20t 1000°0 SETe) AL Q73S "UopUC 'pRoY NOWIBAA 9l uoySHS SAUeU)  DOSH
SOy
000 000 0l L00D'G BYI0 0ZHY 'xessng 1sam ‘UBnaloging 'uoiBuliiolg ‘Aeps ueaq g9 uoydwnyg umay  JosH
000 000 zol L0000 BYO Aueuuas g/ p06 AUBWIBD ‘BlaqUInN ‘OF IS JBIYBLNSN Msmoqing zseyni  OOSH
000 00’0 201 LO0D'0 a0 FNO ZLD ‘anysyeue 'mobselo yied aweysbumium 2 UHWS MerpUy  NOSH
00D 00’0 Z0L L0000 Jauio (32 8vd Wy 'Aeixeq 'usaln ape|S 'peoY moquiey 25 Jsuumg pleyoly  INOSH
rgs 91L3s
0oe 000 zot 10000 BE0 ‘uopuo 1988 SUIUIBUIoY 0Z9 '8SnoH UOWEIS £/ Juswiredy (8818 Paqoy I0SH
) puejod
000 0070 201 L6000 Ruo ""0R6-Z0 "APIRAIMOZEN 'BMEZSIEN) 'Z/ICE PISMOPEMEZ [BAA pisloquieg amed  MOSH
000 000 04 10000 B0 AXZ GX0O "suyspiopQ ‘uoiBuipry 'mata mopesiy | BNNUS Iyuy rosH
00’0 00’0 ZoL 10000 Yo $16 LZON 'PIRUSUBY 'BMOISUIMPT UFIS2I SIBALBI 01 JB)nNes venig 10SH
000 0oo Z0t 1000'0 Jauyio aoueld 06587 SAUlBAA 10 8| ASION ‘Neajlog SeodN 3N 0l ujelg Asuueln HOSH
000 0o'g vz 1L000°0 B0 ZdL 9AD ‘SPUBIPIA 1S3 "AlusaaD ‘auer] sung savieg 9oL yeus ey 9D0SH
000 00'0 552 £000°0 RU0 80EC LNS 'uoing 'snuaay UOINW 2L UpeYsag Usiges  4OSH
000 00’0 552 L0000 B0 33 28N 'xesappI IIBYINOS 'Uemug ay | ‘siuawpedy SY Y /07 engyued  30SH
uleds ' zero
000 00’0 g0¢ 1000°0 E0o! eueds3 '0iqny Z|PA 'BISN|EPUY "BUSW]Y ‘0L ON 3)eBoN I99nS JBWEY  QOSH
000 ) alg 10060 RyG 448 §TS7 "UYSHIOA ISMN "Aaspny “UnoY asnouyues L JooMeyS JlewQ  DOSH
000 oo ole 10000 =hia} 3VE Zxd 'aKsesue ‘uoysalg ‘Bued I S8 uoung wWeL  E@0SH
00’0 000 otg 1000°0 U0 puepazImg "ogie "Younz ‘Hoiien 't asseSIoH SSBIYSS pine() YOSH
000 000 018 10000 By DHZ 81N ‘weybuiiong “Waae) ‘evelial Jalam Gl laouadg Janay)  B0SH
00°0 00’0 £59 1000°0 B0 1T EMN ‘UopuoT i 3o0ISIane B0/ | uewuIsyg uAe BOSH
IdZ 9LHY
000 co'o 0z0't LOQ0'0 Jayio 'X8SSNS 1S3\, ‘UIESH SpremABH 'DI3UPUrT ‘UM[BAA AL SEL Azoeng uyor LOSH
000 000 0e0't £000'0 Jawlo $LL 91 ‘adysyag ‘pesyuapep ‘peoy Ajuneud 9z lefiaug piae( 80SH
HY6 ELdI
000 000 bEO'L 100G 0 BUIG ‘Hloyng ‘abpugpoops weybuijizay "aue yoolg ‘weg suoour fngsyes pieyoll  SOSH
NIAB 0LXO
000 000 0ES'L 10000 B0 ‘BIUSpIoXQ *piojBLy BN ‘PIOYO UsIBWMOID ‘DES SSWRY] €| YoIms uEMSY ¥OSH
00'0 000 ooL's 10000 B[RO S8 2V 19USWOS ‘UiEg 'Mojlany 'eSnoH Wied yainyD 112 Awssar EOSH
dfy pejjen  aueysiad  seleyg anjea
Yy B0l dnpajes 40 ‘oN [eusioN  adAy ssalppy aweN e

s1apjoyaleyg - 9
py1 dnotsy sjyse s ALA0DSIg




S0:g) 020T Asenugad oL

0L0Z JBA 0S8 Sdt

g jo ¢| 2bed

sinpeubig
AHE

000 000 Z01 10000 BUID 0E3d 'HlopoN 'UuAT §,Bup) 'UONOOAA KON 'aAld SILIES Y tE pieyIy SOAH

o0'o 000 zob L0000 BUO 160 €50 ‘Asing ‘ajeslapAuin MIBAA SULOT YOL |ect8rugA ndaag $OAH

000 000 $02 1000°0 By XdS 910 'feq aulsy 'as0) Japi3 L wnuing A £0AH

000 000 0ES'L 10000 FETh o} Y/ GYAA ‘BIUSBUD ‘UOIDULIBAA 'HOOIGISBA 'UBRIS LBSIHEL € ZNWaA PUBLY  ZOAH
18 020d 'xassng

000 000 ov0'z 10000 Byo 159, USIsEuDILD ‘Buusain 1sepn ‘Aemadg aul 'sqamno] ZIuaA AUOLUY LOAH

00’0 000 000°45 o000 Kruipiy ark EpmN ‘Uopuo 'pug man 1L JBPUCH UBP UBA USLLIEH 00AH

000 0o zat 16000 1830 MPE OVH ‘Xesaippiiy ‘foiqwan ULON 'PeCY 2Jnised 1§ Aefypedn ysadaa(Q LONH
HNE 519

000 000 zoL L0000 BUO ‘alysIgiseonols) 'pnods ‘ebpugpng ‘mopesiy abpugpng g poomJspun wepy  DOMH

000 00°G i £000°0 18U 492 0490 *Aaung ‘vophord 'ape|g Byl YETL 2883ALL ¥ yleqzzy3 QC1H
MNZ GidH

000 080 12 1000°0 B0 ‘aaysweybupang ‘ecuoaig YBIH Bsaws|zel ‘peoyY UUad BLL uosdwoy} $soy S01H

00’0 0o Iz LO00G N el 0T S22V ‘BUGWNYD '8i5UapUin 'YHON PECY BLUOIA 82 lojAe] ned 01K

000 000 Lz 10000 18w £E2Z €2V 'BUQUND "SISWISPUIN, 'DBOY YiB 8L ppol a1Ax €01H

000 00°0 1z 1000°8 BYo ANG G135 'Lopuo 'Weyydad ‘PECY PINOj[E] QR sfepuky Auoujuy ZO01H

000 000 552 10000 BEO dX1 TINS 'SUysays ‘Pody20)g 'uokog anuaay aneibing ol elhpua), fziap LOLH

000 000 0557 LOOOG B0 “HO Q0L *UeASQ "YINoWeq "SUET I PIQ PlALUIES 111 yisqez)3 0C1H

000 00 ¢ L LOooG 1840 NNO L3S 'UopuoT 'PEDY SUCISPUES (F spuowwig aue-euleq SLSH

000 00'¢ L Loog'0 B0 MYl 60H 'B5YsyI0A 1530 "YHYLLOH 'PEOY PUJ UMOL Ot HOIS ue FLSH

000 00°¢ Ll 10000 BUYO QS I 'Syong ‘pIojul 1ea1o 5997 y2unyD Lg J=qels ainr £LSH

800 00°0 L 10000 B oYL 6408 ‘aysdwey ‘uojdweynos ‘Asime ‘as0[] sihag § g Hen ZLSH

00’0 00'¢ kL 10000 BUQ a¥g |20y ‘aiysdwey 'axoisBuiseg 'AsENnS g€ BOMEUS BUIG LLSH

000 000 A1 10000 B Xdo 011 “Aeung ‘5eblerd 'suapieo playsuoasag | PGS you3 0LSH

000 00'¢ L Lo0g0 RO SHE #1S "alysiiag Jospuian, Yiep ebugybiN ¢ goog AueH  Z0SH

Qo0 oo LL LO00'0 LU0 HA0 8198 'eayspiojpag ‘epemss|bbig 1eang peswpioys oLl wonsBiog 19sn19g SILiE AOSH
B3y Yinog

600 00°¢ F:] L0000 BUD ' g1 Businen ‘Bingsyog ‘enueay Yeeio fov .m__mm &/qqad 98 UBWSCUDS PIEUIY  XOSH
[2} " Lp06E

000 00 LE L0000 U0 ‘BoUNY DpUB 1SBT 2PN .mao._:m .mc.n_w_._U S .NN youomneld Huayos sinT MOSH
ZHI LS

000 000 1S L0000 40 usjseyzuely Jojeals) ‘apAl Wepoly ‘Feoy weyogpeosg £El SaN0Ig MBIPLY  ADSH
158

{00 00'0 1S [Kalolal] B0 €240 .UU»E@NO ut_u._mO _Jmccm,_aucon_ .>m>> 2UINCQUELD +O IHSUEQCS 12BN 10SH

dn pajjen  aueysiad  saleug snjep
ey eloyl dn p9feD 10D "ON leurwionN  edAl SSAPPY aweN Koy

sioployaleys -~ D
p17 dnouagy spyaex Aisaossig




GOIE1 0207 Aenigaz 0L 102 BA 08 sd! 91 jo G\ sfied

ainjeubls

000 000 1z 10000 =) XX¥ GLNS ‘SiUsiia ‘Weyuaddiyy ‘weyaudy ‘weysufl g 0 W Gosleny seifnoq  WOMM

00a Q00 \Z 1000°0 fEled BOE 168 "SPUBIDIW 1SBM iNUNOS "eAuq AquBnolip Zt YS{EA UBDUND  TTOMH

a0'o 000 e 1000°0 130 4r9 LIWD 'xas83 ‘pIojswisyd ‘prOY UCISIH LE SWel YleeD  MOMH

000 000 1€ L0800 BUYIC Y9 ENM ‘B "sue Ape 0z SHEA Ho00Y FOAH

W00 00°G 15 [Xelaleis] EI o] ors 0LON ‘alysiqiaq ‘weyBumoN 'a:sripuss 19358 ¥Ng § ueunyBiaps suboas IGAAMH
alom g 2100

000 000 i 1060'0 Ehe] 67948 'S0WOD-PRG "WESSEQ-PUBLS) ‘| BBIFOD0D 'LL Bl quIM plEWIE  HOMH
geE ¥10S iysdwen

sul 03] 13 15800 JBUIG ‘uojdweyines 1eans UMWEH 'WNoD apisudll ‘gl 1|4 lEsQep WEIND  O0MH
MYE LZ0S

00'0 00'n 15 L0000 =) ‘allysdlWen JaSBUSUIA, ‘UONEIS J3ABPIBUDIN 'PROY MSN & l[BpIEpy UaARIS  HJOMH

000 000 zoL L0000 BUYQ 30 6LOS 'a/ysduiel] ‘UoIdWENQG BNUSAY SURUSEA B |uw Ans) JomH

000 000 20 10000 Yo ATl 6D 'AIUSPIoIX ‘SalleY ) -Uo-AS[UDH ‘anuaAy LIRS G2 JBlepn diiyd Q0AM
le)d

000 e} 04 L0000 RO PN 'vopuo? ‘peoy splaybuiuung €1 "Enod juiedybiy g leid SWeliAA BOISSST OOMH

00°0 000 Z0L L0000 1Yo 1v6 ££3d MIOLON "WeYSIaps 'pROY 9X0IS }I02POCAA 97 GOMM

000 000 201 L0000 EET) Ndg 0uD ‘Asung ‘uaphol ‘ade|d playsuwion Z ' 1e(d tepdnyeauln  vomH

0G0 000 G682 L0000 #BUI0 AIE LT "UOpUOT 188NS UDRIH § JOMA STUBIN S0MH
NND 0L3s 'vopuoq

00'0 000 0Ls 10000 80 ‘2INSUIUS G LOWALRRLE) "SNUSAY SIBIPUBYD LY 'SPl Juswpedy S|V mauRew BOMH

00°g 000 a1 1000 JBylo ZH0 51114 ‘Weying eous ‘ugbuippy, 'usalg) sloqdy ar DCOM Jigssny 20MH

00°0 000 05 1000°0 JBYI0 M9 6NN "yBnotogBuyiaps ‘aneibieH ‘18aus yoinyd 'urey doy, IS3M BN 90MH
dre

020 000 0z0'k L0000 Jauio Z19Y 'sweg fewoelg ‘aue Sundg Alioy ‘mopealy Buuds g Heisbemined  SOMH

oo 000 0Z0'1 L0000 BY10 HIZ GHE P8I0 ‘UInoLusuINDg U20saID) UBLLIC 7 Jawepp, Aaydoystiyn POAH
AlZ 0END 'xassng

00’0 o0'e oro'e 10000 Jaulo I58p Hooydn ‘pUEIA 'PROY PUSY SX00D Platlawiuey SWeIMUBTH  £OMKM

000 ooe o¥e'Z LOOD'0 BRo USpBaMS "GGpSO 35 'PEIsIeN ‘6 UBieBsyprely Bupmi 3 ZOMH

oo 000 002’01 10000 ABUIRIQ 756 SEW 1B)Sayauey J8)Ea.0) '9jeS '9S0|T) AMO0IGIBYS 7L UM MaIpUY L OMAH

000 [sione} 00¥'091 10000 Aseupig NA9 ELHE 'al00d 'peoy uoling 'Youdesg | ieid SAOWA PIBYSTY  0DAH

00’0 000 1 L0000 BUO QM6 129 'spue|piiy 159 ‘weyBujuing ‘suer 8A0ID ZLL PUB|I3A [luNS 8OAH

000 000 0l 10000 Y0 AISNEAND TVO8AD '‘Asswang 1salod '[IH susy) a7 ‘jiesuay Wwpnea @l JOAH
spuUelEYSN 'YOZEDT

nco 000 ZoL 10000 f=lile} ‘DUEJOL PIOON 'WaleeH 'DZ IBBASYULG USP UBRA USZNuYEg ¥fig uen Japueg 90AH

dnpepes adeysitsd sadeyg anjep
Jwy ol dnpajeg 30 "oN [euiwoy  adAp sSaIppy aueN Kaw

siepjoyaseys - 5
py] dnolg sjyoe K1aaoosia




SO'EL DZOT AlEnIus4 0

GLOZ “BATIDE Sdl

gL J0 9y afed

aimeubls

878'gbL Buyleie L S81UT JRUIO GLE
L8L BT rL Buyjeio] satug Aeupap £F
00'g 000 Ls 100370 JBy0 Ay L20PE "D 'euciBaT 1ap Iyoudy 'GL '0ZUBI0T UBS BIA Eljoue7 cyuaqoy 00ZH
aHZ YYH
000 000 12 1000 0 18410 ‘xasa|ppIA ‘MOLIBY 'peoy aloadasys ‘HnoD uojien ‘abpoT ey UBBPZE A Ulessny CO0AH
eishejep
“L0g2P "ugsyy jnueq JoBueag 'efer Bullejad 'elesueweq
000 000 3 LonoQ RO Bl '€V (M UBIEr 80-80-d4 'SS0USpISEYy susaiDely Busa, uug Iy LOAH
spuelIayiaN "9BE0L
000 00'G 1g 100070 Byo "PUB(IOH-PIOON ‘WEPISISWY 'ga JERNSUSYD) LEA [Utey UBNA NA BY OOAH
000 00D 1y L0000 LTy ]
Y09 PZIM ‘Aeung ‘pesulayiea
000 00°Q Z60's5Z Ltaooo Rreupio ‘folsioy 5B 'YoeoIddy UOREIS 'sabeno] Aemiley ¢ UOSIBA LIISY  AOMH
000 00°¢ L 10000 BUIO §76 1ZDY 'auysdwey "aoisBuiseq "anlig s200.8 /1 ISOAN BSINOT [9BYIRY  NOMH
000 00's L 10000 iCTHe} A9 €1 X0 ‘uopBligy 'UClUaAS)S 'USRID USPMOH £ SIBYIM UILSY  1OMH
ASB
0ao 000 b L0c0 0 2o 21 1S ‘2MYSpIoyels ‘UDisiely 'auBT UOISIEW "Ulle] 88)1 AjoH nodeisapy o SOMH
000 000 1) L00G'S B8O 4¥0 PAAS ‘UOpUOT ‘alenbg sleBuin f9 UM PIEUYY  HOMM
00'e 000 it La000 ictile] Y5 £1INY 'Uopuc Jejealn 'Weluiey 'enuany piempd Buiy g uzwiyBipg el DOMH
0oe 000 12 L0000 sy §rg £3d 'auussbpuqued ‘UBnoiogiad ‘uopalg 'asoiax0 gy ueunubipg 20 OOMH
Hdl £208
000 000 1z 10000 Byo ‘anysdweH 'vodweyinog ‘weydp Jsmo pang weydn g Uletaiepy WNIED NOMAH
dn pajen  sleysiad  sateys anjep
Jury jeyol  dn paled 3O oN jeutwoy  adAy S52APPY awey Aoy

sSIapjoUBIRYS = D
P31 dnous) syyoex AlsA0DsI(]




Appendix 2 Discovery Yachts Group Ltd
‘ (In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 10/02/2020

Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
100,000.00 Goodwill NIL
100,000.00 Intellectual Property NIL
4.00 Investments in Subsidiary NIL
144,998.00 Moulds NiL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{431,000.00) Binti Holding GmbH NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
145,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
1.00 Inter Company Discovery Shipyard Ltd NIL
1.00 Inter Company Discovery Yacht Sales NIL
8,311.00 VAT Refund NIL
25.00 Cash at Bank NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(969,561.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,676,500.00) Binti Holding GmbH NIL
(391,114.00}) Discovery Group Yacht Sales Ltd NIL
{18,272.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
(11,216.00) Pension Liabilities NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,444.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{3,000,767.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

10 February 2020 1423



Appendix 3
PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR K J WATKIN & CO.
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from that
time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office helder
in insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment.
The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one
is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court,

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http:/www.creditorinsolvencyguide.couk/. Details about how an office
holder’s fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/insolvency-regulations-and-standards/statements-
of-insolvency-practice-sips-england. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from C H I Moore of K J Watkin & Co. Please
note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any committee and
also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for
remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of
such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the
basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office
holder’s remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no
equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis
When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and

the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units
with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates
Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, Previous charge-out rate per hour,
effective from 2020 effective from 2019
£ £
Partner 460 450
Senior Manager 375 365
Manager 315 310
Cashier 230 225
Senior Administrator 230 225
Administrator 160 155
Support Staff 115 110 ]

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the
work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets,
Creditors.

Trading

- Case specific matters.

When we seck time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that we
cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees. When
seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each
part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average or



“blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek
approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand
how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the
office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the
property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are likely
to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of
the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the criginal estimate, we will say whether we
anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal
(realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. A report
accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred.
Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclesed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is obtained on a
mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the
realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand
how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the
office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the
property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can
only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there
has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the
percentage applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court,

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. A report
accompanying any fee request will set cut the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as
well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed
to help put the remuneration request intc context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insclvency appointment to enable you to understand
how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the
office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the
property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be
approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a
material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee.

If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company
Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Veluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee
basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when
they approve the arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the
officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.



Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 20135, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be
incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency
appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in
connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either
Category t or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are direcily referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or K J Watkin
& Co.; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These
disbursements are recoverabte in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the
estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond
insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party
invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis
of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying,
internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:
Room Hire £210

Mileage 45p per mile
Storage £15 per box per quarter



Appendix 4: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration and subsequent
Liquidation

A. Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:

Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies House
and the Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a monthly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or
other charge.



Creditors:

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting
them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims,

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

Investigations;

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,
solicitors, etc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



1 28ed

"2JBWINS? SHJ) SAOCE PUE JIAD UOTBISUNIIST [EUOTIIPPE MEID 01 9[qR 30 UDYJ [[1v 3] J2Y) OF SJRUINSD 53] ) IS5 0 UONN[OSOI B XadS [[IM 21 “SE2 A1} Jo IXAU0s

sy arerdoldde 31 SIapISUOD IDP[OY 20LJO I} I3 UST ‘08 Op 01 [Eacidde Surreiqo Jsiy MOWTM S1BUIMSS S JO §S30%8 U UONRISIRIIST MEIP J0TUED I3PJOY 301110 ) 30UIS SI0NPaI0 0] Juas Hodal
ssa1301d Jxau 91 UT 258D 21 ST TR1p AYM 07 S8 ucneme[cxa Ue apiaoid [[Im 3P[0y SO170 ST ‘91RWmsa 3Y) Paaaxa 0] T3] 5110 ‘)BUHNSS 2U1 PA20Xa Jap|CY 2o11J0 ST Aq 9SED 3] U0 PILIOUI S1S02 3l 81} J]
2589 21[) JO UOTIENSIIIWPE 91} FUrINp SSLIR ABW Jet)) SIHNOIIIP 10 S3IXojdioo wmomjn A[Jualing AU JUNOOE O1UT 23] 30U SI0p 2]BWIISa

U} YNSIL B Sy 'SISED IBJIWIS UI 9PIOY 300 $E Funoe Jo a0udadxa pue sFpojmoty] siy pue 2580 a1y} J0 aFpemom JUaLT $ JSRioq 99170 Sy to PIsEq st 31 o[qissod SE BMOoe SB SIBLIISD ST SXEW 0)
uaye) usaq 2aBY sdxs 2[qissod ([e 15]IGAy 958D 13 JO SPIMOD ([N Sey JSPIOY 301110 Y] 510J5q PUR 35ED 1) JO uoneystEwpe 91 ur a8e1s Apes ue 1B szoppem o] papiacid usoq sey A1RWIISS ST (230N

00 066'TL 00°08L°s 000261 00 005°¥E 00'00€°Z 000 Q00 00 0Z$'8T (3) s333 paya1paad (B30 L
10°L8T ey papudg 00°¢T1 00091 00 0¢€T 00°0tZ 00°61¢ 00 SLE 00 09% (3) sayey InQ-edaey) Juarny
00 ¥82 00°GS 00t 00 051 0001 00°0 000 Goz9 SINGH (B0 L
0008 0061 00°0¢§ 00 Sl SIONPAIT

000 Burpes],
00'L 00°s 00z SI9SSE JO UONEBSIRSY
00 2L 00T 0002 00 01 suotESusaAu]
00691 0n'sE 00°0L 00 5L 0001 00'se Suuwrerd 2 verensTIIWPY
uenIUNY YI0M JO UOTIEIFISSR]D)

Sinof] SINOYY sInoY sinoy SINOYY SInoy SINOK} Sanoff

neg J0JRNSIBIUIPY Jadeuepy
[e10], jaoddng  aojmnsiunupy 053G I3ISED IaSeuey 61038 muaed

“JeaA oea Jo Arenues | U0 mdIARI 01 10a[qns ane sojel ssuadxs puE 394 00 9 UBNERA [ M 107 Ad1jed A19A000y] PUE 99 2511081, PAUIBNR A1) UC N0 J55 I8 $1§03 SN |

35ED 3} U0 YIOM ATRSSI03U 5T} {8 93{eL2PUN O] $1S00 S PIJeTIIs:

[£10] 241 St I0M JO $311038120 JUSISJJIP 31 I0] SARUIISS 21 [[e JO NS Y] 2583 ) U0 Yom Jo A10F2180 18L) 0} S{qRINGLNIE 1502 SUIT [210] PAIRLMISI S1 J& SAILIE 0 A103370 T U1 }310M JYEUIPUN [[ImM
poredionue 511 1833 J7215 JO JaqIuatl Yora 10y 218l no s3reya ajgestydde atp Aq penydiyniu useq sey 41082120 yowa ul yIom 21 Surjepispun 1uads 9q [[lm 1L 9SBD (3 JO 2INS0[o a1 ¢ Jusanmoedde iy wroly
Juads 2 ([ 19T ST PAJEUTIS? YY) JUSINAICE SIY) U] HIOM JO Sa110T0]80 2IAJJIP oyuy PoSATEUR I U2dS 211 oY) PUE USEMSPUN 3I0M Ay We[dxs 0] papIozal ST AARBLEN "SI snuiu xis u juads
2um Suip10221 ‘wiiojad A1) Je1y) MIoMm DU PUR J1EIS JO SDQWSW B JO soustiadxs pue SIs oy of syeudoidde seano s31eys osn oy SISEQ 1500 OUIN] B UO PAIRIUNEA 2 0 T35 ST IOP[OY 201130 2U ]

0707 A1Bnaqag o1 1odaa yo aje(
pr1 dnoas spyoe g £1340981(] :9WeH 3SED)
Arewruns 23eWnss 23] §,19p[Of] 30I0

0D W URIBAL (Y

¢ xipuaddy



ppendix 6

D116 10. February 2020

Discovery Yachts Group Ltd

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 19/12/19..10/02/20

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gg Si:g::{s gzZI;;Tgt:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) f;\{zr&g;e hourly
Administration & planning 2300 000 29.60 15 50 68.10 18,674 G0 288 80
Investigations 000 oo 120 0.00 1.20 276 00 23000
Realisations of assets 1.70 000 000 0.00 1.70 769 00 452 35
Trading 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 000
Creditors 370 0.00 3.40 020 7.30 2,500.00 342.47
Case specific matters 000 000 0.00 .00 oce 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 28 40 0.00 34.20 1570 78.30 23,219.00 266.54
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




7 a8eg

aewmsa

pasiaal & apiaoid pue s1ojpaIn o] Juas podar ssaaFord Jxat aty) ul 2s5E0 Ay 51 JBYI Alm 0] SB UONEUR{EXS e 5pIa0Id []iM 19pJOY 301110 213 USL PPPaaXa aq o3 A[OYI] ST 10 ‘PSPasaxs SI SILILnss sy I

00 569°L1

00706
00 000°1
000

00°000°51
000
000
000
000

00°SL
00701

000
007061
0006
00°0%i'T

{¥10L

"3522 21 JO UOHRNSIIWIPE sy SULTp 38U LI Yel1 S3UMONJIp o §71ixafdiwio umotsfun AJuanmd AR JUNOOIE 0 AXE) 10U S0P RIS
BIJ} NS3¢ ST '$a5ED TR[IUIS U JopioY 201Jo S SUNoE Jo 30usLiadxe pue 93pajmou| STy pue ased 371 Jo 33pajmotD] 1R §I9p[0T] 010 Y} U0 Paseq & It “¥qIssod sz 9rMode ST ABWIISS Sy AEW 0]
uaye uaaq ey 5da1s 2[q1ssod [[e IS[IYAN 3582 217} 3O 9BPSAMOLD] ([T Sey JaPJOY DIJO JUs 210Jaq PUE IS8 Y JO UONBISKIUPE au) Ut 33618 A1fpo ue 18 sI0MPalD 0) poPiaold Usoq SBT] ayeuIsH STYL 910N

00591

0006
00'000°7

00sL
00°0S1

007081

¥
asuadxy

7 &108912)

——

000ETOL  F

00700061

0006
00°0FT'T

¥
asuadxy

1 Ax08a18D)

(3) sasuadxa pajsipaid jej0]

PUAPTAIP AUE J0 200U 219780
28e)s0g
Surddodoloyy

SI0)IPAL)
832 257
533,] SISy
SPI0IFY JO UOTONISAC]
sdupEiapup) A
JQUEMSU]

$)355Y JO uopesijeay

SPI003I PUE $j00q JO 35RI0IG

SP10923 pue 5500q JO SUONIAN0D
SUDRESNSaAU]

QI W00

loAR1 ]

Smssapy

puog Aypuad oyadg
WORBAISIUIIIDPY ISE)) [B.12UdT)

0707 Arenuer 7 ;1odar yo ajeq
P11 dnoan) sagae 4 £1240381(] HWERT 35E)

Areuruns ayewnss asuadxa s PO WO

0D B UDIEAA P

L xipuaddy



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FORK J WATKIN & CO.

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information required to
be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Mr C H I Moore is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW).

Rules Governing Actions

All IPs are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specificafly to insolvency.
The rules of the professional body that licences K J Watkin & Co.’s IP can be found at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/inselvency/insolvency-regulations-

and-guidance. In addition, IPs are bound by the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs), details of which
can be found at https://www.r3.org.ulk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insoivency-

practice.

Ethics

All 1Ps are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can be found at
hitp://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/insolvency-regulations-and-standards.

Complaints

At K J Watkin & Co. we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise that
it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes lo arise from time to time. As such, should you have
any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first instance you
should contact the TP acting as office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put
details of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer Mr C HI Moore, K J Watkin & Co., Emerald House,
20-22 Anchor Road, Aldridge, Walsall WS9 8PH. This will then formally invoke our complaints precedure and
we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the
appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied
that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that
licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency
Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-
line form available at www.gov.auk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; or you can email
insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at up to 12p
per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute if you're calling from the UK.

Professional Indemnity Insurance

K J Watkin & Co.’s Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by Liberty Mutual Insurance Europe Limited,
20 Fenchurch Street,, London, EC3M 3AW. This professional indemnity insurance provides worldwide coverage.

VAT

K J Watkin & Co. is registered for VAT under registration no. 559 3875 84.



